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Fourth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm 

AUSTRALIAN HISTORICAL MEDALS

918*
George III, Resolution and Adventure medal 1772, in platina 
(brass) (44mm) struck from the first reverse die with die 
break, by BF (Boulton) (on truncation), die axis upright or 
en medaille (M.H.373; BHM 165). With small suspension 
ring (cf L.R. Smith, Sale 80, lot 591), not worn but heavily 
blistered on both sides resulting in piece missing on cheek, 
result of action of salt water (?) otherwise fine or better and 
rare. 

$1,000

919*
George III, Resolution and Adventure medal 1772, in silver 
(44mm) struck from the second reverse die by B.F. (Matthew 
Boulton Fecit) (MH.373; BHM165). Attractive light grey 
and iridescent toning, nearly uncirculated and rare, one of 
the finest of 132 struck.

$14,000

Ex Jose Medina Collection.

Lot 920

920* 
Captain James Cook, memorial medal in bronze (43mm) 
by L. Pingo for the Royal Society in 1784 (M.H.374; BHM 
258). Attractive light red brown bronzed patina, one hardly 
noticeable rim bruise otherwise nearly uncirculated, only 
577 struck. 

$1,250

921 
Captain James Cook, memorial medal in bronze (43mm) 
by L. Pingo for the Royal Society in 1784 (M.H.374; BHM 
258). Considerable handling and mistreatment resulting in 
multiple edge knocks, good fine, only 577 struck. 

$200

 

922*
Hobart Town Grammar School 1845, in silver (32mm) hand 
engraved on shaved down or smoothed halfcrown(?), reverse 
‘J.Macdougall / Reward / For / General/ Attainments’. Worn, 
fine and very rare.

$1,200

923 
Cessation of Transportation 1853, in white metal (58mm) 
(Eimer 1475; C.1853/1); Duke of Edinburgh Visit on HMS 
Galatea 1867 in white metal (47mm) by T.Stokes (Eimer 
1595; C.1867/2); Centenary of Western Australia 1929 in 
bronze (39mm) by B.Mackennal (C.1929/2); Australia’s 
150th anniversary 1938, in oxidised silver plate (55mm) by 
Amor (C.1938/7). Very fine or better. (4)

$100

Ex Ruth Pope Collection.

924 
Medalets (42) and medallions (3), a small collection from 
1853 (Cessation of Transportation (holed)-1985. Many in 2 
x 2 holders, all in base metal. Fine - uncirculated. (45)

$250

 

925*
New South Wales Rifle Association 1788-1873, in silver 
(30mm) by Sydney Mint, Julius Hogarth (C.-). Good 
extremely fine.

$150

Ex Ruth Pope Collection.
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926 
Medalets, a small selection of silver issues, Carlisle no’s and 
description on each in 2 x 2 holders on two plastic pages 
(C.1872/2, 1879-80/13, 1880/2, 1880(20mm) unlisted, 
1880-1/6, 1881/2, 1881/11, 1886/8, 1886/10, 1887/47, 
1887 (16mm) unlisted, 1888/7, 1886/10, 1888/17, 1888-9/1, 
1891-2/3, 1897/26(b), 1897/77, 1897/87, 1897/92, 1897 
21mm, 1899/8, 1899-00/1, 1955/1, F/2, H/1, also 1910/1, 
1918/2, 1914/4, 1920/5, 1969/1, 1888/4. Nearly very fine 
- good extremely fine. (32)

$450

927 
Governor (Robinson) of New South Wales 1878, in gilt 
bronze (22mm) (C.1878/3) by Sokes & Martin. Extremely 
fine. 

$50

928 
Medalets, (30) including C.1887/61 (Pt. Pirie) in silver and 
C.1887/82 (silver), period covers 1878-1986 includes lot 
1678 Spink Melbourne sale lot with Launceston issues, a war 
widows badge 1940 with three stars, W. Brown Elizabeth St 
sadler’s badge, brooch mounted and gilt 1910 florin, medalets 
(10) including Marcus Clarke Sydney Harbour Bridge, many 
in 2 x 2 holders, three cased. Fair - uncirculated. (43)

$150

Lot 929 reduced

929*
International Universal Exposition, Paris, 1878, 
commemorative medal in bronze (86mm) by Oudine, in 
case of issue, inside lid embossed in gold lettering ‘Medaille 
Commemorative / Offerte / Pour / Services Rendus / L.Caubet 
Esq. / Commissaire de la Victoria’. Case damaged, medal 
with edge bump, nearly extremely fine.

$200

 

930*
First International Exhibition, N.S.W., 1879, in white metal 
(39mm) (C.1879/7). Nearly extremely fine.

$250

931 
Sydney International Exhibition 1879, in bronze (76mm) 
by J.S & A.B. Wyon uninscribed; Melbourne International 
Exhibition 1880, in silver (51mm) by H. Stokes, edge 
inscribed “A.Marsden, Footscray-Tools”; Exhibition of 
Womens Industries, Sydney 1888, in silver (38mm) by Amor 
(C.1888/14). Agricultural Society of New South Wales 
in bronze (51mm) by Hardy Brothers Sydney; The Royal 
Agricultural and Horticultural Society of South Australia, 
in silver (70mm) by J.S. & A.B. Wyon, edge: For Champion 
Boar Sept. Show 1890, unnamed (or erased?). Very fine 
- extremely fine. (5)

$250

Ex Ruth Pope Collection.

932 
NSWR, first class pass 1884 in silver, Hmbsh (Homebush) 
inscribed 47/Mrs Blacket/XII”. Pierced for wear, nearly fine 
and rare. 

$100

933 
University medals and awards, Sydney University, in silver 
(43mm) by J.S.Wyon, 1884, 1885(2) all to Alfred Coffey; 
Peter Nicol Russell School of Engineering 1896, in gilt bronze 
(51mm) by A.Wyon; University of Adelaide, Faculty of Law 
Randolph Isham Stow 187 in bronze (38mm) by Allan Wyon; 
Faculty of Commerce Joseph Fisher, in bronze (38mm) by A. 
Wyon. The first three with contact marks in reverse fields and 
with edge bump otherwise extremely fine or better. (6)

$240

Ex Ruth Pope Collection.
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934*
Royal Humane Society of Australia, medal in bronze, 
awarded to ‘W.F.Forrester / 15th Aug 1885’ engraved on 
reverse. Very fine.

$400

The 1886 Annual Report has the following citation in relation to Mr 
Forrester’s bravery award. Case No.429. ‘Walter Francis Forrester, aged 
25 years, saved the life of Milicent Morgan, aged 5 years, by jumping into 
the Coliban River on 15th August 1885. Forrester, though a bad swimmer, 
took off his boots and jumped in, and brought the child safely to the banks 
of the river. It was with difficulty Forrester saved the child’s life, as he was 
greatly exhausted. Depth of water, 20 feet’. The Coliban River flows between 
Lake Eppalock and Malmsbury in Victoria. Together with photocpoy of 
confirmation of award from the Royal Humane Society of Australia.

935 
Departure of N.S.W Troops for the Soudan March 1885, in 
white metal (39mm) by E.Jones(?) (C.1885/8), in gilt bronze 
(22mm) by Stokes & Martin (C.1885/3) and Return medalet 
in gilt bronze (22mm) by Stokes & Martin (C. G/1). The 
first blistered on surface in parts otherwise very fine, the 
others nearly uncirculated and full mint bloom, with original 
suspension ribbon bars, but new ribbon. (3)

$150

936 
St. Aloysias College Sydney 1885, hand engraved in 
silver (43mm) to “A.R.Coffey Senior Drawing”; Athletics 
Association of the Great Public Schools of NSW, in silver 
(51mm) by W.J.Amor “1900/Junior Eights/The Ladies 
Challenge Plate/won by/Glebe Rowing Club/W.A.Gillies/10st 
4 lbs/stroke”; Education Department Western Australia in 
silver (31mm) for Punctual Attendance Every School Day 
“Adeline Nuttal/1909”; Amateur Swimming Association 
NSW, in silver (44mm) (cased) by Angus & Coote to 
J.Erwin Manly ASC 1938-39 1st 110 yds under 14 yrs 
championships; Trinity College of Music London in silver 
(30mm) “NSW State Award/Robert Coupe/Adv.Prep/Piano/
1952”. District Junior Cookery Winner, Rural Youth Club 
NSW in enamelled bronze (44mm). Nearly extremely fine 
or better. (6)

$250

Ex Ruth Pope Collection.

 

 

part

937*
Centenary of Sunday Schools 1880; Rechabite Jubilee 
1885; Jubilee of Wesleyan Church Victoria 1886; Jubilee 
Celebrations by Sunday Schools Jubilee of Presbyterian 
Church of Victoria 1889; Flemington & Kensington 
Presbyterian Church 1888 in silver (31mm) (Foundation 
Stone) (illustrated) and (majority) 1904 in silvered bronze 
(31mm) (C.1904/2) (illustrated), others 1894, 1897, 1901, 
1904, 1909, 1916, 1970, 1971, all in 2 x 2 holders and 
described with Carlise numbers 1880/15, 1885/1, 1886/2, 3, 
1887/82 (2), 1888/-, 1889/3(2), 1894/1, 1897/40, 1897/71 
(3, two different obverse dies), 1901/47, 1904/2, 1909/4, 
1916/9, 1970/54, 1976/12, P/2. Fine - good extremely fine, 
the 1888 very rare. (21)

$350

Ex Howard Brown Collection.

 

 

Lot 938 part
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part

938*
Total Abstinence medalets, undated, by Stokes & Martin 
in gilt bronze (31mm) (2); (19.5mm) and in silver (19mm), 
Roman Catholic Total Abstinence Pledge in white metal 
(41mm) by Stokes & Martin Melbourne, undated circa 
1886 (illustrated); Birmingham made issues in white 
metal (34mm) by Ottley; (38mm) no makers name, Band 
of Hope in aluminium (39mm) and (32mm) and shaped 
silver (Navy) (illustrated), Church Missionary Society 1899 
in aluminium (39mm); messages in aluminium (24mm) 
brass (24mm) and bronze (22mm) all undated but circa 
1890’s. Archconfraternity of the Holy Family Established 
by Pius IX April 1847 in aluminium oval (38 x 53mm) 
signed C. Sheridan Perth (issued for Centenary (?) in 1947) 
(illustrated). Also three Scottish Presbyterian communion 
tokens Invertiel 1857, Bishop Auckland 1867 and Alloa 
1854. Fair - uncirculated some rare. (18)

$250

Ex Howard Brown Collection.

939 
A selection of medalets (33) and medallions (7), with 
Carlisle no’s mostly in 2 x 2 holders on two plastic pages, 
all in base metals, includes 1885/3, 1887/23, , 1899-00/1, 
7, 22; 1900/3, 8, 23; R/2, unlisted “Welcome Special Service 
Squadon” medallions 1929/2(3), 1932/1. Very fine - good 
extremely fine. (40)

$250

  

940*
Bendigo Juvenile & Industrial Exhibition, 1886, in silver 
(37mm x 23mm) by J.B.Edwards, with loop mount, inscribed 
on reverse ‘First Award / H.Gardiner / Exercise / Book’. 
Very fine.

$150

941 
Queens Victoria’s Jubilee, Shire of Maldon, silver (20mm) 
(C.1887/47). Good very fine.

$50

942 
N.P.A.&.H.Assn.(National Pastoral, Agricultural and 
Horticultural Association), prize medal in silver 38mm, 
by Stokes & Martin, Melbourne, reverse inscribed 
“N.P.A.&.H.Assn/Narrabri/1890/A.T. Graham/Green Hide/
Halter”. Holed, fair. 

$50

943*
Maryborough (Queensland) School of Arts, prize medal 
in silver (45mm), obverse inscribed “School of Arts/
Maryborough/for/Mechanical/Drawing/1891” reverse 
“Awarded/to/T. Ferguson/First Prize”, in Flavelle Bros. & 
Roberts (Sydney & Brisbane) leatherette case. Extremely 
fine or better. 

$150

944 
National Gallery of Victoria Travelling Scholarship, in 
bronze (45mm) by Allan Wyon; College of Pharmacy, 
in silver and bronze (45mm) by H.R.Stokes awarded to 
C.G.Ames 1894 “Botany” and “Materia Medica”, Schools 
Championship of Victoria in bronze (45mm) by H.R. Stokes 
“J.H.Prout/Wesley/College” edge “220 yards, under sixteen, 
1902”. Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)

$120

 

945*
Commonwealth Press Pass, Melbourne 1901, in silver 
(32mm x 32mm). Very fine and rare.

$350
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946*
Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint, Edward VII in bronze 
(40mm) by De Saulles for the Mint (C.E/2). Nearly 
uncirculated and rare.

$1,500

 

947*
The Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria, in silver (35mm), 
by S & M, inscribed on reverse “John Bond 1902” edge “3rd 
Prize Three Dairy Heifers”. Extremely fine. 

$150

948 
Melbourne family group of sporting and school medallions: 
V.L.A. (Victoria Lacrosse Association) fob in gold (9ct?) 
7.2gms, 24mm, ring top suspension, reverse inscribed “St.
K.L.C./Premiers/W. Bryning/1905”; fob medal in gold 
(9ct) 3.1gms, 32mmx28mm, ring top suspension, reverse 
inscribed “A.S.C./Boys Race/won by/F. Bryning/1923”; silver 
fob medals, 21mm (2) “U.H.S.” (University High School, 
Melbourne) by Bridgland & King, 289 Lt. Lon. St., first 
inscribed “F. Bryning/Football/1923-24 - Cricket/1924”, 
the second “N. Bryning/Lacrosse/1927”; fob in gold (9ct) 
7.2gms, 25mm x 20mm, reverse inscribed “Woodlands/Golf 
Club/won by/W.K. Bryning/3rd August 1929”; “U.H.S.” 
brass and enamel tag, 32mm by Bridgland & King; Gold St 
State School Old Boys Association badge in brass and enamel 
36mm x 20mm, by Bridgland & King. Very fine. (7)

$180

949 
Australian Family Sports Medal Group, Australian Rules, 
silver eight star shaped sterling silver medal (29mm), obverse 
footballer engraved on a shield, reverse Sale (Victoria) I.F.C./
1906/ O. Clues in three lines by Bennet; Amateur Swimming 
League of Victoria, (15ct) gold medal (28mm) obverse the 
letters ASL (Amateur Swimming League) voided in the centre 
with surrounding legend, reverse inscribed “50yds Champ./ 
O. Clues 31/2/5?/ 1921-2”; Australian Rules Football medal 
silver plated (47mm) obverse group of players competing 
for a mark, reverse C.S.F.C/ Premiers 1950/J. Clues in three 
lines. Fine - very fine. (3)

$280

950 
Football fob in gold (9ct, 5.5gms, 32mm x 25mm), inscribed 
on obverse ‘R.S.F.A./ R & M / Premiers / 1908’, and on 
reverse ‘A.E.Wart’. Very fine.

$100

951 
Visit of American Fleet Souvenir, 1908, brass and blue 
enamel, Arms and flags, reverse map of Australia (C.1908/7). 
Very fine. 

$40

952 
Geelong Waterworks & Sewerage Trust 1908 in cupro-nickel 
(22mm). Members badge, stamped 21. Very fine and rare. 

$100

953 
Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria, in silver (35mm) by 
Stokes & Martin awarded “Alexander Morrison 1908” 
edge impressed “1st prize. Set trotting harness; Metropolitan 
Kennel Society in bronze (30mm) by Stokes (?); all Australia 
Exhibition 1928, in silver (32mm) “Mrs/B McKauper/Hand/
Embroidered/Lingerie”. Extremely fine. (3)

$150
Ex Ruth Pope Collection.

part

954*
Queensland Jubilee, 1909, Rockhampton Agricultural 
Society award medals (3) in silver (46mm)(2) (c.1907/7), 
first medal inscribed on reverse ‘Awarded to Warren / State 
Farm / ch Dairy Cow’; second inscribed Warren / State Farm 
/ ch Draft Mare’; third medal in bronze, inscribed on reverse 
‘Dept of / Agriculture / & Stock / Champion / Draught Mare 
/ 1910’. Extremely fine. (3)

$700
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955*
Department of Agriculture Victoria, The Royal Agricultural 
Society of Victoria, award medal in gold (15ct, 13.5gms, 
31mm), inscribed on reverse ‘Crisp Bros / for / Draught 
Mare / 1910’. Fine.

$350

 

956*
Department of Agriculture Victoria, The Grand National 
Show, Geelong, award medal in gold (15ct, 13.5gms, 31mm) 
undated, c1910, inscribed on reverse ‘Criso Bros / for / Pair 
of / Farm or Lorry Horses / Geelong’. Very fine.

$350

957 
M.D.F.C., fob in gold (9ct, 4.8gms, 41mm x 29mm), 
engraved on reverse ‘Premiers / 1915 / L.Libbis’; fob in gold 
(9ct, 6gms, 33mm x 31mm) engraved on reverse ‘A.A.Johns 
/ Trophy / won by / Creealand F.C. / 1921 / W.H.Lehmann’. 
Very fine. (2)

$150

 

958*
Port Adelaide Football Club presentation fob medal in gold 
(15ct) 20.7gms, 32mm, with loop top suspension, reverse 
inscribed “Presented by/Port Adelaide/Football Club/To 
W.G.Manson”, possibly ca.1915. Nearly fine. 

$300

959 
World War I, Anzac 1914-18, in bronze (60mm) by 
Dora Ohlfsen (C.1914-18/1) (cased); Digger/Battles areas 
listed, in bronze (51mm) by Stokes & Sons (circa 1918), 
edge impressed “S.A.Division Australia Comforts Fund” 
(C.ZN/1); World War II, Nazi Tyranny 1940 in bronze 
(57mm) by Amor (C.1940/1). Extremely fine. (3)

$250
Ex Ruth Pope Collection.

960 
World War I, New Guinea to Mesopotamia campaigns listed 
(1914-16) in bronze (51mm) by Stokes & Sons (C.ZN/1) 
edge impressed “Australian Comforts Fund S.A. Division”. 
Slight edge bruise otherwise extremely fine. 

$100

961 
War Chest, 1917 badge in gold (9ct) and enamel, 20mm, by 
“W.F.W.”; celluloid and gold (9ct), 22mm, War Chest badges 
(2). All with pin backs, fine - very fine. (3) 

$120

  

962*
Queensland Peace Thanksgiving, presentation medal in silver, 
November 1918, 38mm, reverse: Peace with Victory, Justice 
Triumphant/Presented by the Queensland Government to 
“A.S. McLelland”, edge inscribed “Piping Contest”, pierced 
at 12 o’clock. Nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$400

 

963*
World War I, return fob in gold (9ct) 5.1gms, 27mm, reverse 
inscribed “Presented to/Corp A McPhee/by Residents of/
Ararat/on his/return from/Active Service/10.4.19”. Fine.

$150

Cpl Angus McPhee, 38th Battalion. Enl.02Mar1916 R.T.A.08Jan1919.

 

964*
World War I, return fob medal in 15 carat gold (29mm) 
(8.6grams) “Presented by the Citizens of Tingha 1919” in 
centre “Pvt. L.P. Ellra/15th Batt”. reverse “The Great War” 
inside inner circle. Nearly extremely fine.

$150
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965*
N.S.W. S.C.C., pin backed donation badge in gold (9ct, 
2.4gms, 28mm x 17mm), c1920, engraved on reverse ‘£50’, 
stamped ‘Amor 9ct’. Extremely fine.

$200

 

 

966*
Football fob medals: Q.R.F.L. (Queensland Rugby Football 
League) 1921 in gold (9ct) 4.9gms, 30mm x 24mm, by 
“W.B.”, reverse inscribed “Jnr. S.A.A. Premiers. G. Hiley”; 
Q.F.A. (Queensland Football Association) 1921 in gold 
(9ct) 4.2gms, reverse inscribed “Brisbane City F.C. Juvenile 
Premiers/G. Hiley”. Very fine. (2) 

$120

reduced

967* 
Aboriginal breast plate, small beaten copper, crescent shaped 
with attached chain for wearing entirely hand punched 
lettering “Chief Leckie/Windarra/Tribe” (Western Australia 
circa 1920). Very fine. 

$1,000

968 
Port Melbourne J.F.C., fob in gold (9ct, 3.5gms, 35mm 
x 28mm), engraved on reverse ‘Port Melbourne / J.F.C. 
/ Premiers 1924 / R.Cassidy’; S.D.F.L., fob in gold (9ct, 
5.5gms, 33mm x 27mm), engraved on reverse ‘S.M.D.F.C. / 
Premiers 1930 / won by / R.Cassidy’. Fine - very fine. (2)

$130

969 
Horsham Athletic Club, 1925, fob in gold (15ct, 6gms, 
23mm), engraved on reverse ‘Presented to J.R.Bennett Esq 
President 1927’. Extremely fine.

$120

970 
Bert Hinkler 1928, in silver plate (51mm) by Stokes 
(C.1928/1); Sir Charles Kingsford Smith Aviator 1935, 
in bronze (51mm) by Stokes (C.1935/6). Good very fine; 
extremely fine. (2)

$350
Ex Ruth Pope Collection.

 

971*
Ramblers C(ricket) C(lub) hand crafted fob medal in silver by 
Prosser, 27mm, ring top scroll suspender, obverse inscribed 
“Ramblers C.C./Premiers/1928/A.Worby” reverse inscribed 
“B.H.A.I./S.C.A.” Very fine.

$100

Probably attributable to what is now the Coromandel Ramblers Cricket 
Club in South Australia.  P. Prosser was an Adelaide jeweller active in the 
early 20th century.

972 
Woodlands Golf Club, prize fob in gold (9ct, 6.5gms, 29mm 
x 19mm oval), engraved on reverse ‘Woodlands / Gold Club 
/ won by / A.J.Long / 5-7-30’. Fine.

$100

973 
Victorian Railways, memorabilia including Trackman’s 
weekday duty pass in brass (44mm); Certificate of Service, 
1930; Examination Certificate, 1942; A.R.U. membership 
card, 1969. Very fine - extremely fine. (11)

$120

974 
NSW R & T Ambulance Corps enamelled silver badge 1934 
efficient E.J. Dunleavy; Newcastle ((N.S.W) show Merit 
enamelled badge “1931 show 1st Prize Band” by Amor; 
U.S.A Regimental enamelled badge by N.S. Mager Inc. New 
York N.Y. Sterling. Very fine. (3)

$70

 

975* 
Antarctica, enamelled silver badge by BM LD, Birmingham 
1932, scratched on back “1934/Molly/Spokes/IVA/May 
1934”. Very fine. 

$150
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976 
United Commercial Travellers Assn of Australia, members 
pass in gold (9ct, 6.4gms, 33mmx 32mm) inscribed on rev 
‘C.J.Irvine 12/12/36’. Extremely fine. 

$100

977 
P.N.G. Victoria, handcrafted fob, in gold (9ct, 7.6gms, 
31mm) with loop mount, inscribed on reverse ‘Brittania / 
No.984 / Presented to / Bro W.H.Hanson / Nov 18th 1937’. 
Very fine.

$100

978 
Q.S.F.A., (Queensland State Footbal Association) 1947 
fob medal in gold (9ct), 3.7gms, 33mm x 24mm, loop to 
suspension, by Somers, reverse inscribed “Kookaburra/3rd 
Div/H.Wilson”. Very fine. 

$40

979*
Royal Agricultural Society of N.S.W., Royal Easter Show, 
1950, award medal in silvered brass (64mm)(C.1941/2), 
inscribed ‘Pug Bitch / Mrs H.M.Chew / Topsy of Richters’. 
Very fine.

$150

  

 

980*
New South Wales, Railway Ambulance Corps: life member 
badge in gold (9ct) 10.7gms, 27mm, inscribed on reverse 
“R.P. Bowling/1950”; N.S.W.R. First Aid Corps, badge in 
gold (9ct) 5.6gms, 21mm, reverse inscribed “1956/Efficient/
P.G. Black”; N.S.W.R. Ambulance Corps, similar in design 
to the last, in silver, reverse inscribed “1955/Efficient/S.T. 
Nelson”; N.S.W.R. Ambulance Corps, first and second 
bars in silver, 35mm x 10mm, “P.G. Black/1954” and “P.G. 
Black/1955”. Very fine. (5)

$200

981 
Newcastle Jockey Club, Life Members fob in gold and 
enamel (9ct, 8.3gms, 37mm x 26mm) by Stokes & Martin, 
inscribed on reverse ‘A.Frauenfelder 23.4.52’. Very fine.

$450

A.Frauenfelder, a former air ace, well known studmaster and member of 
Newcastle Jockey Club Committee. Born in Minyit he acquired a team of 
jumpers and rode them himself. He broke in and educated Flash Jack who 
won the 1915 Grand National Steeplechase. Frauenfelder started Woodville 
Stud near Maitland in 1924. In 1938 the stud was moved to Tamworth 
where Ie Bosc Giard was his last importation. He raced many horses, his best 
being Royal Prince, Accession, Rembrandt, Lord Son, Vergure, Welcome and 
Hansome. In World War I he left Australia with an infantry unit and joined 
the R.A.F. in England where he attained the rank of Captain.

982 
Stokes & Sons Pty Ltd, One Hundred Years of Progress, 
Melbourne, 1956, in bronze (58mm), reverse Thomas Stokes 
portrait, Founder 1856 by Stokes Melb, (unlisted in Carlisle). 
Extremely fine.

$50

983 
Melbourne Olympic Games 1956, in bronze (63mm) 
by Andor Meszaros struck by K.G.Luke (Melbourne) 
(C.1956/5). In original plastic case, patinated as issued, 
uncirculated.

$150

12500 were struck and distributed to all participants and helpers plus 2830 
to torch runners from Cairns to Melbourne venue.

  

984*
South Melbourne Cricket Club, Life Members fob in gold 
and enamel (9ct, 33mm x 23mm) by K.G.Luke, engraved 
on reverse ‘To / Des Fitzmaurice / for / Services Rendered / 
9-8.60’. Extremely fine.

$250
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985 
Esmeralda 1966, in bronze, large plaque (233mm) mounted 
on felt board in frame with presentation metal plate. Very 
fine.

$80

This barque training ship of Chile visited Australia for 12th voyage of 
instruction. 

 

986*
50th Anniversary of nickel coinage 1919-1969, in 18 
carat gold (39mm; 55.4grams) by Stokes (C.1969/1). Edge 
impressed “1” (of 19 struck). Uncirculated and very rare.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 995) and D.G.L.Worland Collection.

987 
Captain Cook, Bi-centenary 1970, medallion set in gold 
(18ct, 32mm and 44mm, total weight 2.5 oz) by Matthey 
Garrett (C.1970/36, 37) certificate No.532. In case of issue. 
Nearly FDC. (2)

$1,350

988 
Various medallions, including Savings Bank of Victoria Capt 
Cook 1770-1970 in silver (cased) Belgium 1887 Gespinnes 
in silver, Lusitania medal in cast iron, Apollo (2), Halley’s 
Comet FDC, 1969 silver medal 101st Airborne Division 
Association and a set of 16 Kuala Lumpur Games 1998 in 
silver (12 grams each) in glazed case. Fine - FDC. (12)

$100

989 
Captain Cook, medallions by Gravarte Lisbon, Portugal in 
silver (70mm) and large (40mm) (K.87A & B). M.C.C Sydney 
1988 oval medallion with Gov. Phillip’s portrait in bronze (55 
x 72mm) only fifty minted of the first. Uncirculated. (3)

$100

Lot 990 obverse

part

990*
Metropolitan Coin Club of Sydney, James Cook, in silver and 
bronze (57mm) by Amor (C.1979/8) edges inscribed with 
inscription and 38 (on each). In case of issue, uncirculated. 
(2)

$250

991 
Port Arthur, Tasmania, 150th anniversary 1834-1984 set 
of six bronze (42mm) medallions by Portugese (only 250 
minted), part sets (3) of M R Roberts medals plus medalets 
in hard plastic cases (8) in flips (8) plus Manly Venetian 
Carnival one shilling in album, John West first and last dollar 
pack, Sydney 2000 Olympics silver medal (sold with coin 
set). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (44)

$100

part (obverse only)

992*
Metropolitan Coin Club Sydney, Governor Arthur Phillip 
1788-1988, in silver and bronze (55 x 73mm) by Amor 
(C.1988/1). In cases of issue. Uncirculated, the silver rare 
(illustrated) only 49 struck. (2)

$250

993 
Twenty fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Long Tan in sterling 
silver; 1993 ATSIC Medallion commemorating the worlds 
indigenous people’s. Together with Westpac Australian 
Species Commemorative Medallions. Also the Grand Casino 
of Monte Carlo gaming chips collection. All in original cases 
of issue, uncirculated. (4)

$120
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The Howard Brown Collection of Coles Medals

 

  

part

994*
Coles medals, as per Dean numbers 2, 4, 7, 14, 17(2), 19 (2 
thicknesses, 1.5 & 2mm), 22, 24, 28, 29, 31, 32, 38, 40(2), 
41 (nickel) 42, all in 2 x2 holders and described (D.28, 17 
illustrated). Fine - good extremely fine, some scarce to rare 
varieties. (19)

$300

 

 

 

  

Lot 995 part

995*
Coles medals, continued (D.43 nickel plated), 44 (al), 49 
(2), 51 (al), 55-7, 62 (2 one unholed) 63, 65, 67, 68 (2, 
one unholed) 73 (3,one unholed) all in 2 x 2 holders and 
described (D.43, 51, 55, 65 illustrated). Fine - uncirculated, 
rare. (18)

$350

 

  
part

996*
Coles medals, continued (D, 80 nickel plated, 81, 82 nickel 
plated, 83) in 2 x 2 holders, described (D.80, 81 illustrated). 
Fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

  

  

 

part

997*
Coles medals, continued, larger size (38mm) issues in 
aluminium (D.85, 88, 89 (2 both slightly upset die (30° 
axis) 90, portrait medals (31mm) (D.96, 97) Dean replicas 
105, 107-10) (D85, 90, 96 illustrated). All in 2 x 2 holders, 
described. Fine - uncirculated. (12) 

$150
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998 
Coles Box of Wisdom, round tin with aluminium token 
(D.89) inside wrapped in red tissue as issued, three paper 
labels (slogan roundels) inside top and bottom. Usual rust 
to outside otherwise very fine and rare.

$90

999 
Coles medals, duplicates, D 4, 14, 17, 31, 40 (2, one 
unholed), 73(2), 97 all in 2 x 2 holders, described, also 
box of Wisdom with D89 and 3 labels in side. Very good 
- uncirculated. (14) 

$250

1000 
Medallions (6) and medalets (16) plus R.A.S badges, 
Judge, 1986, 1987 and 1998 (Bicentennial logo), includes 
1901/30, 1970/22 (silver) 1979/24 (silver) 1973/10 (silver) 
1897/78 (uncirculated) and Coles medal. Two cased, fine 
- uncirculated. (25)

$250

1001 
Australia, 1887-1990, assorted patriotic badges, tinnies, 
medalets, school badges, Bowling Clubs, including Queen 
Victoria Jubilee, 1897, Duke and Duchess of Cornwall and 
York Visit to Australia, 1901, St John Ambulance Association 
Long Service Awards, Caulfield Grammar School, Balwyn 
High School, Zerchos Business College, Y.M.C.A. Mostly 
annotated, in a cardboard box. Good - extremely fine. 
(approx 140)

$200

1002 
Australia, 1888-c1960, assorted badges, medalets, Lodge 
jewels including International Exhibition Melbourne, 1888 
in bronze gilt (C.1888/16), coronations 1902, 1911, 1937, 
1953, rifle clubs, ANZ Bank, All for Australia League, 
Angling Clubs, The Horticultural Society of Canberra Life 
Member badge, Coles Book Arcade, all annotated and in a 
cardboard box. Good - extremely fine. (155)

$200

1003 
Australia, Boer War - post World War II, assorted patriotic 
badges, medalets, female relatives badges World War II, R.S. 
& S. League of Victoria Victory / Peace medalets, A.R.P. 
All annotated and in a cardboard box. Good - extremely 
fine. (145)

$250

1004 
Assorted medalets, tokens, including, For King and Country 
ANZAC (C.1916/2), Honor the A.I.F. ANZAC Day 
(C.1918/2), Peace 1919 (C.1919/2 [14]); tokens, Hanks & 
Lloyd, Sydney penny, 1857; surcharge tokens, Great Britain, 
Ally Slopers Club. Poor - fine. (44)

$100

1005 
Assorted medallions, medalets, fobs, badges including 
Elsternwick State School Carnival, 1917, in gilt and 
enamel, Peace 1919, Australia (C.1919/2 [5]), Centenary of 
Western Australia, 1929, in bronze (C.1929/2 [4]), fiftieth 
anniversary Amor, 1938, in silvered bronze (C.1938/1), 
Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria, 1957, members 
pass in gilt and enamel, also Great Britain, Exhibition of 
the Industry of all Nations, London, 1852, in white metal 
(38mm), Coronation, 1902, in silver. Fair - very fine. (47)

$100

1006 
Australian and Commonwealth, tokens, medalets, including 
Australia, International Exhibition, Melbourne, in gilt 
(C.1880-81), N.S.W. Troops to Soudan, in gilt (C.1885/3), 
Queen Victoria’s Jubilee (C.1887/47), Melbourne & 
Metropolitan Tramways Board, token for one and a 
halfpence (2), Tattersals Club Melbourne, two shillings; 
Great Britain, Frederick Duke of York, Crystal Palace 
London, 1851, in white metal, St Pauls Square Birmingham, 
Alabastine Co British Ltd, London, in aluminium. Good 
- very fine. (78)

$200

1007 
An accumulation of commememorative medallions, tokens, 
badges, pins, buttons, dog tags, tinnies, 19th and 20th 
century issues, many scarce. Good - extremely fine. (211) 

$250

1008 
A large carton containing an accumulation of medalets and 
more recent medallions, a few Tradesmen’s tokens (total 
weight 13 Kg). Generally fine - uncirculated. (100’s)

$250

1009 
War Widows Guild silver badge, 32mm, by K.C. Luke, 
Melbourne, pin back; Workers Federation of Australia 
(Explosives and Munitions), gilt and enamel badge, 25mm, 
by Wallace Bishop, Brisbane, pin back; No.1 Metropolitan 
District Rifle Club Union prize fob in silver and gold, 32mm, 
ring top suspension, reverse inscribed “B Grade/1921/Natives 
R.C./W.Sheargold”. Fine - very fine. (3)

$120

1010 
South Australia Nurses Board R.N. badge in silver and black 
enamel by S.S. & Co, Adelaide, 23mm, pinback, reverse 
inscribed “M. Kershaw 366”. Edge bump, otherwise very 
fine. 

$50

1011 
Flying Doctors Service of Australia, Auxiliary Members 
badge, blue and white enamel (36x24mm) by Angus and 
Coote. Missing pin otherwise good very fine. 

$40

1012 
Queensland Corrective Services, Officer’s cap badge, 
aluminium (84x53mm) by A.J.Parkes. Uncirculated. 

$50
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1013 
School badges & pass, SCEGGS Memorial Ground, 5 on 
back by Amor Sydney. PLC Sydney in silver, Life Saving 
medalets (3) in bronze, enamelled badge Royal Agric. Soc 
NSW 1937, member by J.M.Dempster; Superintendent’s 
badge by Miller & Sons Sydney; Billiken and Vesta Battery 
check Katoomba Scenic Railway 9d Adult check and others 
(4, one pin badge). Also Great Britain William Till coin dealer 
advertising token (penny size), mostly in 2 x 2 holders. Also a 
folder of Monte Carlo casino checks (10) and a large (73mm) 
Californian Eureka medal. Fine - extremely fine. (25)

$180

1014 
Bendigo Agricultural & Horticultural Society, Committee 
badge with suspender, in gilt by Stokes & Sons, Melbourne. 
Extremely fine.

$100

 

 

 

 

1015*
Federated Railway Loco Enginemen’s Assocns. of Australasia 
silver fob badge, 26mm, loop top suspension; Australian 
Railways Union 1921, fob badge, 25mm, in brass and 
enamel, by Podger & Simpson; Royal National Association 
ladies badge, 1951, in gilt and enamel, 32mm, by A.J. Parkes, 
Brisbane, pin back; Australian Commonwealth Military 
Forces badge in silver and enamel, 37mm x 23mm, pin 
back. Very fine. (4)

$150

1016 
Various badges relating to Railways and Tramways, including 
NSWR Ambulance Corps 1946 efficient E.W. Heath, with 
first bar 1948, second for 1949 South Australia (2) and 
Everleigh works administration carriage workers checks. 
Fine - very fine. (12) 

$100

1017 
Union badges, including Federal Gas Employers Industrial 
Union, Amalgamated Road Transport Workers Union 
of Australia N.S.W. Branch (2), The Australian Builders 
Labourers Federation, Municipal Employers Union of 
Australia, Amalgamated Engineering Union, Federated 
Engine Drivers and Firemans Association of Australia, 
Australian Journalists Association, Australian Textile 
Workers Union. Good - extremely fine. (17)

$100

1018 
Union badges, Waterside Workers Federation of Australia; 
Federated Enginemens Assn of Australia (3); F.W.W.U. 
Brisbane Branch; Transport Workers Union of Australia (2) 
1943, 1944. Good - good very fine. (8)

$120

 

1019*
Bread Carters Union, Launceston Branch, in sterling silver 
and enamel (31mm x 23mm) by Newman. Nearly extremely 
fine.

$200

1020 
Sports badges. Sydney Turf Club and Australian Jockey 
Club membership badges (16); association, institute and 
society metal badges, all different (25). Mostly extremely 
fine. (41) 

$100

1021 
Masonic lodge jewell in gold (9ct), total weight 22.8gms, 
45mm, ornate design with hand crafted pieces in three 
colours of gold by “J.J.”, inscribed “Birkdale/Presd.to/Wor.
Bro.W Johnston/by the Bretheren/1930/U.G.L.O. No.312”. 
Extremely fine, cased. 

$150

1022 
Various Masonic jewels badges, in 9 carat gold and silver gilt, 
from South Australia (3) one for Port Lincoln, two signed 
by Bowen, Victoria signed by Blashki, U.K (4), all cased, 
period 1920’s-50’s plus two in a plastic bag one by Bowen 
in 9 carat gold. Very fine - extremely fine. (10)

$200

1023 
I.O.O.F., Manchester Unity, Grand Master, fob in gold and 
enamel (15ct, 8.3gms, 35mm x 24mm), inscribed on reverse 
‘Presented / To / Fred D Winslow / Grandmaster / in / Victoria 
/ As a / Mark of Esteem / By The / South Melbourne District 
/ 28-7-17’. Very fine.

$130
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AUSTRALIAN & NEW ZEALAND TOKENS

A collection formed by a Victorian over the last 40 years.

1024 
Abrahams, Lewis, Hobart Town penny and halfpenny, 
1855 (A.1, 2 (2)); Adamson Watts McKechnie & Co., 
Melbourne halfpenny, undated (A.3); Alliance Tea Company, 
Christchurch penny 1866 (A.7) (2, one holed). Andrew, 
John & Co., Melbourne pennies and halfpennies, 1860 and 
1862 (A.11-14). Annand Smith & Co, Melbourne penny, 
undated (A.17) (2), all in 2 x 2 holders described (12). Fair 
- very fine. 

$270

 

1025*
Anderson’s D., Wellington penny, undated. Two long die 
breaks on obverse, attractive good very fine/very fine. 

$150

  

part

1026*
Ashton, H., Auckland halfpennies 1858, 1859, pennies 1862, 
1863 (A.19-24); Barley, Charles C., Auckland penny, 1858 
(A.27); Barrowclough, Richmond (Melbourne) penny, 1862 
(A.28); Bateman, William Junr & Co., Warnambool penny, 
1855 (A.30) (2); Battle & Weight, Sydney penny, undated 
(A.31); Beath, G.L & Co., Christchurch penny, undated 
(A.32, 35, 36, 38, 40); Beaven, S., Invercargill penny, 1863 
(A.42) (illustrated), all in 2 x 2 holders, described. Very good 
- very fine. (17)

$300

1027 
Booth, I., Melbourne penny, undated (A.44); Brickhill, 
Joseph, Campbell Town penny, 1856 (A.45); Brookes, 
Brisbane penny, undated and 1863 (A.46, 47, 49); Brown & 
Duthie, Taranaki (New Plymouth) penny, undated (A.50); 
Butterworth, T. & Co., Castlemaine penny, undated and 
1859 (A.51, 53, 54); Calder, R., Castlemaine penny, 1862 
(A.57), Campbell, James, Morpeth penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.59, 60(2), 61); Caro, J & Co., Christchurch 
penny, undated (A.62); Clark, Archibald, Auckland penny, 
1857 (A.64); Clarkson, S, Christchurch penny, 1875 
(A.65-8); Clarkson & Turnbull, Timaru penny, 1865 (A.69 
illustrated, 70, 71). All in 2 x 2 holders described. Fair - very 
fine. (23)

$400

 

1028*
Collins & Co, Bathurst penny, 1864 (A.72). Attractive even 
brown patina, very fine and scarce. 

$240

  

1029*
Coombes, S, Auckland penny, undated (A.76, 77) Cope, 
Thos.H., South Yarra penny, 1862 (R.81); Crocker & 
Hamilton, Adelaide penny, undated and halfpenny 1857 
(A.82 (illustrated) good extremely fine, 83); Crombie 
Clapperton & Findlay, Melbourne halfpenny, undated 
(A.84); Crothers & Co., Stawell penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.86 (illustrated), 89); Davies, Alexander & Co. 
Goulburn penny, undated (A.97); Day & Mieville, Dunedin 
penny, 1857 (A.98); Dease, E. F., Launceston penny, undated 
(A.99); de Carle, E. & Co., Dunedin penny, 1862 (A.101, 
102); Melbourne penny, 1855 (A.103), undated (A.104); 
Tasmania 1855 (A.105); Deeble, S., Melbourne penny, 1862 
(A.106(2), 107(holed)). All in 2 x 2 holders, described. Fair 
- very fine. (20)

$200

 

 

Lot 1030 part
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1030*
Fenwick Brothers, Melbourne penny, undated (A.121) 
(illustrated); Fisher, South Yarra halfpenny, 1857 (A.122); 
Flavelle Bros & Co., Sydney & Brisbane penny, undated 
(A123, 125(2) 127); Fleming, J.G., Hobart Town penny, 
1874 (A.128, 129); Forsaith, T.S., Auckland penny and 
halfpenny, 1858 (A.130, 131); Friedman, I., Hobart penny 
and halfpenny, 1857 (A.133, 134, 136-9); Froomes, W., 
Castlemaine penny, 1862 (A.141) (illustrated); Gaisford & 
Edmonds, Christchurch penny, 1875 (A.142); Gilmour, John, 
New Plymouth penny, undated (A.143 (2), 144). All in 2x2 
holders. Fair - very fine. (21)

$300

 

part

1031*
Gippsland Hardware Company, Port Albert & Sale penny, 
1862 and undated (A.145, 146) Gittos, B, Auckland penny, 
1864 (A.149); Gourlay, T.W. & Co, Christchurch penny, 
undated (A.150); Gratten R., Auckland penny, 1872 (A.152); 
Grieve, R., Eagle Hawk penny, 1862 (A.153) (illustrated); 
Grundy, J.R., Ballarat penny, 1861 (A.155 (2), 156, 157); 
Hall, Henry J., Christchurch penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.159, 161), H.J. Hall (A164, 165(3)); Hanks & Company 
and Hanks & Lloyd Sydney pennies and halfpennies, (A.184, 
186, 188(2), 189(2), 190(2), 191-4). All in 2 x 2 holders, 
described. Fair - nearly extremely fine. (28)

$400

 

part

1032*
Harrold Brothers, Adelaide penny, 1858 (R.190); Hedberg, 
O.H., Hobart, penny and halfpenny, undated, (A.198, 209, 
211); Henderson, John, Fremantle penny 1874 and undated 
(A.216, 218, 222 (2, one holed)); Henry, R., Hobart penny, 
undated (A.225); Henry, Samuel, Deloraine penny, 1857 
(A.226); Hide & De Carle, Melbourne penny and halfpenny, 
1857 and 1858 (A.227, 228, 230-4, 236, 237(2), 238, 
243(2), 244, 246); Hindmarsh Adelaide fourpence, undated 
(A.248) (illustrated); Hobday & Jobberns, Christchurch 
penny, undated (A.249, 253); Hodgson, A.G. Melbourne 
penny and halfpenny 1860 & 1862 (A.254, 256-8); Holland 
& Butler, Auckland penny, undated (A.263, 364?); Hodgson 
Bros., Bendigo penny, 1862 (A.260 poor). All in 2 x 2 
holders, described. Poor - good very fine. (35)

$700

1033 
Hosie, J., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.265-9); Howell, 
John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.273-5); Hurley; J & Co, 
Wanganui penny and halfpenny, undated (A.276, 277). 
Hutton, G; Hobart Town penny and halfpenny, undated 

(A.278, 279); Hyde, Robert & Co., Melbourne penny & 
halfpenny, 1857 & 1861 (A.280(4), 281-5, 287); Iredale & 
Co., Sydney penny, undated (A.291-5, 297, 298); Jamieson, 
W.W & Co., Warnambool penny, 1862 (A.299); Jarvey, W.A., 
Hobart Town penny, undated (A.300, 301); Jones, David, 
Bathurst penny, 1862 (A.304); Jones, T.H. & Co., Ipswich 
penny, undated (A.305, 306, 3072)); Jones & Williamson, 
Dunedin penny, 1858 (A.308); Josephs, R; Newtown penny 
and halfpenny, 1855 (A.309, 310); Kirkaldie & Stains, 
Wellington penny and halfpenny, undated (A.311, 312). All 
in 2 x 2 holders, described. The first four attractive very fine, 
others fair - nearly extremely fine. (42)

$500

  

1034*
Larcombe & Compy. Brisbane penny, undated (A.313). 
Subdued original mint bloom, uncirculated and rare thus. 

$300

 

 

part

1035*
Leigh, J.M., Sydney penny, undated (A.319) (2); Levy 
Brothers, Melbourne penny, 1855 (A.320) (illustrated); 
Levy, Lipman, Wellington penny, undated (A.321); Licenced 
Victuallers Association, Auckland penny, 1871 (A326 (2, one 
uncirculated), 327, 328); H; Hobart Town penny, undated 
(A.329, 330); Lloyd, W.F. & D.L., Wollongong penny, 1859 
(A.331) (illustrated); MacGregor, J., Sydney penny and 
halfpenny, undated (A.339, 340); Marks, Morris, Auckland 
penny, undated (A.341); Marsh, H.J. & Brother, Hobart 
Town penny and halfpenny, undated (A.342, 345, 346); 
Martin, John, Adelaide penny, undated (A.349); Martin 
& Sach, Adelaide penny, undated (A.351, 352); Mason, 
Struthers & Co., Christchurch penny, undated (A.354, 355); 
Mather, R. Andrew, Hobart Town penny, undated (A.356 
(2), 357, 358); McCaul, George, Grahamstown penny, 1874 
(A.359); MacFarlane, J., Melbourne penny, undated (A.360). 
All in 2 x 2 holders, described. Fair - good very fine. (28)

$650
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part

1036*
Mears, J.W., Wellington halfpenny, undated (A.362); 
Merrington, J.M. & Co., Nelson penny, undated (A.363); 
Merry & Bush Queensland penny, 1863 (A.364); Merry, 
T.F. & Co, Toowoomba penny, undated (A.367); Metcalf 
& Lloyd, Sydney penny and halfpenny, 1863 (A.369, 370); 
Miller Brothers, Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.371-4) (372 
illustrated); Miller & Dismorr; Melbourne penny, undated 
(A.375); Milner & Thompson, Christchurch pennies, 
undated and 1881 (A.376-83); Moir, Joseph, Hobart Town 
penny, undated (A.384) (2); Morgan, William, Adelaide 
penny, 1858 (A.385, 386); Morrin & Co., Auckland penny, 
undated (A.387, 388 (good very fine), 389); Moubray Lush 
& Co., Melbourne penny, undated (A.391), Mulligan, 
D.T., Rockhampton penny and halfpenny, 1863 (A.392-
4, extra 394 silvered); Murray & Christie, Castlemaine 
penny, undated and 1862 (A.395, 397). All in 2 x 2 holders, 
described. The first rare but damaged, others fair - good 
extremely fine. (33)

$750

 

 

part

1037* 
Nicholas, Alfred, Hobart Town penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.401-3); Nokes, James, Melbourne halfpenny, 
undated (A.406, 407); Palmer, B., Sydney penny, undated 
(A.408) (2); Parker, R., Geelong penny, undated (A.409(2), 
410(2), 411, 412, 415, 416, 417, 419); Peek & Campbell, 
Sydney Tea Stores halfpenny, 1852 and penny, 1853 (A.428, 
430, 431); Peck, Hugh, Melbourne penny, undated & 1862 
(A.433, 434); Perkins & Co., Dunedin penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.435, 436); Peterson, W., Christchurch penny, 
undated (A.437); Pettigrew, John & Co., Ipswich penny 
and halfpenny, 1865 (A.438, 439); Petty, Geo, Melbourne 
penny, undated (A.441) (2); Pratt, William, Christchurch 
penny, undated (A.445, 446); Reece, Edward, Christchurch 
penny and halfpenny, undated (A.447 (illustrated), 448, 449, 
450, 451 (illustrated)). All in 2 x 2 holders, described. Fair 
- extremely fine. (37)

$750

1038 
Ridder, R.B, Richmond penny, 1862 (A.453, 454); Robison, 
Bros & Co., Melbourne penny, 1862 (461(2), 462); Rocke, 
G. & .W.H., Melbourne penny, 1859 (A.465, 466 (2), 
467); Ryland, G., Catlemaine penny, 1862 (A.468); Sawyer, 
J., Brisbane penny, 1864 (A.469) (2); Smith, S.Hague, 
Auckland penny, undated (A.471, 472, 474, 475, 477, 478); 
Smith Peate & Co. Sydney penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.480(2), 485, 486, 487); Somerville, M., Auckland penny, 
1857 (A.497-500); Southward & Sumpton, Ballarat penny, 
undated (A.501) (3), Stead Brothers, Sandhurst penny, 1862 
(A.504); Stewart & Hemmant, Brisbane penny, undated 
(A.505 (2), 507). All in 2 x 2 holders, as described. Fair 
- good very fine. (34) 

$450

 

 

part

1039*
Shreeve, N., Adelaide unofficial farthing, undated (A.494, 
495(2). Good very fine; damaged good fine, holed otherwise 
good very fine. (3)

$250

1040 
Stokes, Thomas, Melbourne pennies, 1862 (R.508(3), 509, 
510, 516, 526, 531, 535, 540, 543, 544, 546(2), 547, 548, 
549, 552, 553(2), 554, 556, 557); Taylor, Alfred, Adelaide 
penny, undated (A.567); Taylor W.J., Melbourne penny and 
halfpenny, undated (A.571, 573, also London check (28mm) 
for one penny); Thomas, T.W. & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, 
undated (A.576), Thrale & Cross, Melbourne halfpenny, 
undated (A.584, 585); Toogood, A., Sydney penny, 1855 
(A.586, 587(2)); Union Bakery Company, Christchurch 
penny, undated (A.588); United Service Hotel, Auckland 
penny, 1874 (A.590, 591). All in 2 x 2 holders, described. 
Fair - extremely fine. (36)

$500

1041 
Wallace, James, Wellington penny and halfpenny, 1859 
(A.592, 593); Warburton, T., Melbourne penny, 1862 
(A.595, 596, 598); Warnock Bros., Melbourne & Maldon 
pennies & halfpennies, 1861 and 1863 (A603, 604, 605 
(2)); Waterhouse, R.S., Hobart Town penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.606-8); Waters, Edward, Auckland penny, 
undated (A.609, 610); Watson, W.R. & Co., Ballarat 
penny, 1862 (A.613); Weight & Johnson, Sydney penny 
and halfpenny, undated (A.615-7), White, Thomas & Son, 
Westbury pennies, 1855 and 1857 (A.620, 622), Whitty & 
Brown, Sydney pennies, undated (A.623, 627, 629, 630, 
633(2), 634); Wood, W.D., Hobart Town penny & halfpenny, 
1855 and undated (A.640(2), 641, 642); Peace & Plenty 
pennies, 1858 and 1859 (A.650-3, 655), Holloway, Professor, 
London pennies & halfpennies, 1857, 1858 (A.660, 668, 
666, 672). Fair - extremely fine. (40)

$500
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1042*
Williams, J.W. & G., Eagle Hawk penny, undated (A.438). 
Attractive light patina, nearly uncirculated and rare thus. 

$300

 

1043*
Wilson, A.S., Dunedin penny, 1857 (A.639). Planchet flaw 
at 2 o’clock otherwise nearly very fine and rare.

$750

 
part

1044*
Pope, T & Co., Birmingham penny, undated (A.658); 
Hodgins, William, Cloghjordan (Ireland) penny, 1858 
(A.659). The first (illustrated) with light brown patina, good 
very fine. (2) 

$180

  

1045*
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691 
upset). Very fine. 

$350

1046 
Countermarked tokens, W.C.Cook Sandridge on 1806-7 
penny (A.1051); Wilson Engraver 390 Pitt St on Petty penny 
(A.12431), on Toogood penny (A.1249), on Smith Peate 
halfpenny (A.1248); Thomas Agent Geelong on Holloway 
penny 1857 (A.1223); Albert Home Geelong on Holloway 
penny 1857 (A.1110); BB/B on Warburton penny (A.596) (A 
1011-16); J.T/J.T on Peace & Plenty 1858 penny (A.1218-9); 
CTC/211 on Peace & Plenty penny 1858; Three leaves or 
dots on A.188; Lloyds Weekly newspaper on 1806-7 penny 
(A.1151), on 1806-7 halfpenny, and a 1797 penny with 
additional countermark Foster Farnham Cutler, also French 
ten centimes with Pears Soap (2) and Empire Theatre (2). 
Fair - very fine. (17)

$350

1047 
Replica tokens issued as commemoratives, Ballarat (Sovereign 
Hill) for Grundy (2), Southward & Sumpton, W.R.Watson; 
White of Westbury penny and halfpeny, Brickhill Campbell 
Town 1972, James Campbell Morpeth 1995 (in hard plastic 
case), Stokes (25mm) muled with Hide & Carle reverse, 
Kirkaldie & Stains Wellington Coin Club in brass and copper 
1990, Also a Dean communion token and uniface Crothers 
penny (A86) shaved (?); New Zealand medalets (M 1902/10, 
Royal Visit Games in aluminium (35mm)) and Territory 
of New Guinea Head Tax 10/- 1931-1932, 1939-1940 in 
aluminium. Very good - uncirculated. (17)

$50

OTHER PROPERTIES

1048 
Alliance Tea Company, Christchurch penny, 1866 (A.7). 
Good fine. 

$100

  

part

1049*
Beaven, S., Invercargill penny, 1863 (A.42) (illustrated); 
Andrew, Jno & Co., Melbourne penny, 1862 (A.13). First, 
extremely fine and rare; second nearly extremely fine. (2)

$400

1050 
Brookes, Brisbane penny, undated, fancy letters (A.46). Dark 
toning with verdigris, very good and rare. 

$70

1051 
Collins & Co., Bathurst penny, 1864 (R.72). Cleaned, with 
surface marks and pitting, nearly fine.

$50

1052 
Crothers & Co., Stawell penny and halfpenny, undated 
(A.86, 89). Very fine. (2)

$300

1053 
De Carle, Edward. & Co., Melbourne & Tasmania penny, 
1855 (A.105); Flavelle Bros & Co. Sydney & Brisbane 
penny, undated (A.125); Parker, R., Geelong penny, undated 
(A.417); Peace & plenty penny, 1858 (A.651). Nearly very 
fine - good very fine. (4)

$80
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1054*
Gippsland Hardware Company, Port Albert & Sale penny, 
undated (A.146) another, but upset 180° die axis. Dark red 
brown patina, nearly extremely fine; cleaned & lacquered 
good very fine. (2)

$300

 

 

1055*
Hide & De Carle, Melbourne penny and halfpenny, 1858 
(A.237, 246). Choice patinas, good extremely fine, the first 
with hints of red. (2)

$120

Ex Major F. Pridmore Collection with tickets.

1056 
Hide & De Carle, Melbourne penny, 1858 (A.237, 240); 
McFarlane, J., Melbourne penny, undated (A.360). Very 
good - very fine. (3)

$100

 

1057*
Hindmarsh Hotel, Adelaide fourpence check, undated 
(A.248). Brown toned good very fine.

$900

1058 
Jones, T.H. & Co., Ipswich penny, undated (A.307). Josephs, 
R., Newtown penny and halfpenny, 1855 (A.309, 310). 
Nearly very fine. (3) 

$100

1059 
Marsh, H.J. & Brother, Hobart Town halfpenny, undated 
(A.346). Good very fine.

$60

1060 
Merry, T.F. & Co., Toowoomba penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.367; 368). Both with slight edge bruising, 
cleaned, nearly very fine. 

$50

Important colonial token by Thornthwaite.

 

1061*
(Peek & Campbell), Tea Stores, Sydney, penny, 1852 (A.427) 
by J.C Thornthwaite. Struck in high relief, the obverse 
clear, reverse slightly doubled, even light choclate brown 
patina, hints of verdigris at reverse rim 9.30 o’clock trace 
of old scratching in field behind Britannia otherwise good 
extremely fine and extremely rare, the finest or equal to the 
finest of six known.

$30,000

This specimen is being sold on behalf of descendants of Samuel Peek and has 
remained in the family until now. It was shown to the cataloguer at the ANS 
exhibition at Sydney Town Hall in Febuary 1966 where it was photographed 
by G.C Heyde for his work Unofficial Coins of Australia and New Zealand 
published by Renniks, Adelaide 1966 and illustrated on page 42. It is one 
of the classics of the series.

1062 
Petersen, W., Christchurch penny, undated (A.437); Union 
Bakery, Christchurch penny, undated (A.588). The first with 
grafitti on obverse otherwise very fine and scarce; the second 
with ink number 99 otherwise good fine. (2)

$80

1063 
Rocke, G. & W. H., Melbourne penny, 1859 (A.464-6); 
Sawyer, J., Brisbane penny, 1864 (A.469). Fine, very fine, 
good very fine, cleaned nearly extremely fine. (4)

$250

1064 
Thomas, T.W. & Co., Melbourne halfpenny, undated 
(A.576); Toogood, A., Sydney penny, 1855 (A.586, 587). 
Very fine - good very fine. (3) 

$90
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1065 
Union Bakery Company, Christchurch penny, undated 
(A.588; L.343); United Service Hotel, Auckland penny, 
1874 [A.590, A.591(2); L.344; L.344a(2)]. Cleaned very 
fine or better. (4) 

$100

1066 
Advance Australia penny, undated (2) (A.571); Flavelle 
Brothers penny, undated (A.125); Hanks & Lloyd, halfpenny, 
1855(2), 1857 (A.187,189); T.H. Jones, penny, undated 
(A.307); R. Andrew Mather, penny, undated (A.356); D.T. 
Mulligan, halfpenny, 1863(2)(A.393); Peace & Plenty, 
NSW, penny, undated (A.629); John Pettigrew, penny, 
1865(2)(A.438); Smith Peate & Co, penny and halfpenny, 
undated (A.479, 486); Stewart & Hemmant, penny, 
undated(2)(A.505); Gippsland Hardware, penny, 1862 
(A.146); T. Stokes, penny, 1862 (A.548). Most cleaned and 
now retoning, very good - very fine. (19).

$100

 

1067*
Hogarth, Erichsen & Co., Sydney silver threepence, 1858 
(A.686). Evenly worn, very good/ good fine and rare. 

$900

 

1068*
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691). 
Toned with underlying brilliance, extremely fine of better 
and rare thus.

$1,000

  

1069*
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691 
normal die axis). Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$1,000

 

1070*
Hogarth & Erichsen, Sydney silver threepence, 1860 (A.691). 
Toned, nearly very fine.

$300

1071 
Various tokens, including silver threepence 1860 (A.691 
upset), pennies A.103, 190, 329, 356, 469, 632, halfpennies 
133, 403(2), 666(2) and sand cast in brass of 184. Poor 
- very fine. (13)

$100

1072 
A small assortment of issues, nearly all in 2 x 2 holders, 
includes A31, 45, 277, 280, 309, 310(2), 378, 586, others 
(14) mostly damaged or corroded, all different; also checks 
(9), bread tokens (4) and milk token. Fair - uncirculated. 
(37) 

$250

1073 
Australian and New Zealand tokens of the 19th century 
(60), other tokens Canada (5), Great Britain (5) including 
Birmingham 1813 threepence. Several holed or damaged, 
poor - very fine. (70)

$250

MISCELLANEOUS TOKENS & CHECKS 

The Howard Brown Collection of Australian 
Presbyterian Communion Tokens

 

1074*
Sydney, Scots Church, Centennial commemorative 1926, 
struck in copper from the battle cruiser HMAS Australia 
before it was sunk outside Sydney Harbour (W & W. N.Z; 
B.6204). Large toned or stained area both sides otherwise 
extremely fine.

$100

  

1075*
Lismore, St. Paul’s Presbyterian Church 1882 (W & W. N.16; 
B.4292). Extremely fine and very scarce. 

$100

1076 
Manning River, Free Church, 1933 (W & W. N.17; B.4621). 
Good very fine, nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

1077 
Hobart, St. Andrew’s, undated (circa 1840) (W & W. T.1; 
B.3196). Nearly very fine. (2) 

$150
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1078*
Launceston, St.Andrew’s undated (circa 1850) (W & W. 
T.6; B.4155). Obverse scratches otherwise nearly extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$120

 

part

1079* 
Melbourne, John Knox Free Church, undated (circa 1848) 
(W.W.V.2;B.4714); Carlton, St. Andrew’s Church, undated 
(circa 1867) (W & W. V.3; B1428); East Melbourne, 
Chalmer’s Church, undated (circa 1875) (W&W. V.4; 
B.4712) (illustrated). Fine - extremely fine, the last rare. 
(3)

$240

1080 
East Melbourne, Chalmer’s Church, undated (circa 1875) 
(W & W. V.4; B.4712); East Melbourne, Cairns Memorial 
Church, undated (circa 1881) (W & W. V.5; B.1195). Very 
fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$200

  

1081*
Fitzroy, Presbyterian Church, 1872, in nickeled brass (W & 
W 12a; B.2567). Edge nicks otherwise very fine and rare. 

$100

 

1082*
Flemington and Kensington, Presbyterian Church, undated 
(struck Stokes 25 May 1887, mintage 200) (W&W. 13; 
B.2576). Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$200

Ex Norweb and W.J.Noble (lot 326) Collections.

1083 
Ballarat, St. Andrews Prebyterian Church in cupro-nickel, 
undated (circa 1861) (W&W19; B.687); Ballarat, St. John’s 
Presbyterian Church in nickeled brass, undated (circa 1872) 
(W & W V.20; B.688). Fine - very fne. (3)

$120

  

1084*
Ballarat, Ebenzer Presbyterian Church in nickeled bronze 
undated (circa 1886) (W & W. 21; B.694). Nearly 
uncirculated and very scarce. 

$150

1085 
Carlton, St. Andrew’s Church (or Beechworth) undated 
(circa 1867) (W & W. V.3; B.6428); Presbyterian Church 
of Victoria, undated ( (circa 1862) (W&W. V.30; B  ) in tin, 
another, lead; stock token, undated (circa 1886) (W&W 
V.35; B.7522) in nickel brass (W&W.V.37; B.7532) (2). 
Very fine. (6)

$120

1086 
Stock tokens, Free Church of Scotland 1843 (W&W 39; B.  
) (9, one with small date; table no’s 1, 2 x 3(2) and 4(2), 
oblong with cut corners, another uniface reverse. Fine - very 
fine. (11) 

$80

1087 
Modern issues including commemoratives, Wauchope Free 
Presbyterian Church, undated (circa 1934) (W & W.N 18; 
B.7131); Portland Head, Ebenezer Church, 1974 (150yrs) 
(W & W.N19; B 2297); Scots Church Hobart 1823-1973 
(W&W T4; B3197); Hawthorn Presbyterian Church 1964 
(W&W.V15; B3139); Hughes-Curtin St. James’s undated 
(circa 1966) in copper, unumbered, 312, 313 & 314, in 
aluminium by Millers Sydney. (W & W. A1. B3234-5). 
Extremely fine or better. (9)

$150

  

 

Lot 1088 part
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part

1088*
Royal Victoria Theatre passes in copper (34mm) by J.C. 
Thornthwaite for Gallery (illustrated), Pit (illustrated), Dress 
Boxes and Upper Boxes (illustrated), in bronze alloy (34mm) 
for Gallery and Pit. A complete series, fine - very fine and 
very rare as such. (6)

$500

Ex Howard Brown Collection.

 

1089*
New South Wales, brass standard oblong weight for four 
pennyweights with lion cmk (Withers 15) and lion over 
N.S.W./all within shield, another for five pennyweights with 
horse (?) or dog over N.S.W. within sunken shield. Appear to 
be circa 1855 for checking small accounts of gold etc. Very 
fine and very rare. (2)

$300

Ex C.K. Welch Collection and W.J.Noble Collection Sale 64 lot 514.

 

1090*
Keeling Cocos Islands, J.S.Clunies Ross bone or ivory token 
for ten cents, serial No.4331. Very fine and rare.

$300

 

1091*
Keeling Cocos Islands, ivory or bone token for ten cents, 
serial 3896. Some paint off, good fine/very fine and rare. 

$240

1092 
Cocos Keeling Islands, J.S.Clunies Ross bone or ivory token 
for twenty five cents, serial No.1261. Extremely fine.

$100

 

1093*
Keeling Cocos Islands, ivory or bone token for fifty cents, 
serial 1235. Half paint off, good fine and rare.

$240

  

1094*
Keeling Cocos Islands, J.S.Clunies Ross bone or ivory token 
for one rupee, serial No.1751. Very fine.

$170

1095 
Cocos Keeling Islands, J.S.Clunies Ross bone or ivory token 
for two rupees, serial No.207. Fine.

$170

 

1096*
Cocos Keeling Islands, J.S.Clunies Ross bone or ivory token 
for five rupees, serial No.529. Nearly uncirculated and rare 
in this condition.

$300

 

1097*
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II Internment 
Camps token for five shillings. Near full mint red, virtually 
as struck and rare in this condition, uncirculated. 

$4,000

1098 
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps token for one shilling. Good fine.

$150

1099
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps token for one shilling. Fine - very fine. (2)

$300
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1100*
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps, token for threepence in copper. Red uncirculated.

$250

1101 
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps, token for threepence. Near full mint red, 
uncirculated.

$200

1102 
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps token for threepence. Uncirculated.

$200

1103 
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps token for threepence. Fine - very fine. (2)

$160

1104 
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps token for threepence. Fine - very fine. (2)

$160

1105 
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps token for threepence. Fine - very fine. (2)

$160

1106 
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps token for one penny. Uncirculated.

$100

1107 
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps token for one penny. Nearly extremely fine. 

$150

1108 
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps token for one penny. Some mint bloom, die break on 
reverse, rim to inner circle 7 o’clock, good very fine.

$100

1109 
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps token for one penny. Fine - very fine. (2)

$120

1110 
Commonwealth of Australia, World War II, Internment 
Camps token for one penny. Fine - very fine. (3)

$180

1111 
Australia - Malta Related, club token, Valetta Club, value 
“2”, cu-ni (nickel plated copper?), (27mm) milled edge. 
Nearly very fine.

$40

This piece is thought to be Australian as several of these club tokens have 
been discovered in Sydney over the years.

1112 
West Wallsend Co-Operative Society, Dole Tokens, complete 
set halfpenny, penny (bronze), threepence (al,br.), sixpence, 
shilling (aluminium) (CMH.RL8a, b, c, d, e); also Pro-Rol 
Bakery one loaf (aluminium) CMH.P8). Fine - very fine. 
(6)

$70

The dole tokens were allegedly used during the Depression as change or 
discount for purchases including bread.

1113 
Bread Tokens, issues mostly from the Newcastle area. Good 
- extremely fine. (137)

$120

1114 
Bread Tokens, issues mostly from the Newcastle area. Good 
- extremely fine. (165)

$150

1115 
Bread Tokens, issues mostly from the Newcastle area. Good 
- extremely fine. (228)

$170

  

1116*
Bathurst, N.S.W. Government Railways, tool checks, oval 
brass (24 x 28mm) “NSWGR/Tool Store/Bathurst”; another 
(47x25mm) “Made at/the Per Way Shops/Bathurst” both 
uniface, rare lightly toned uncirculated. (2)

$50

Possibly produced by the railway apprentices at Bathurst yard.

1117 
Public Transport Commission of New South Wales, oval 
railway employees numbered cap badges (14); Department 
of Government Transport, NSW ex servicemen’s cardboard 
bus pass (2); Postmaster Generals Department metal ‘crown’ 
uniform buttons by Stokes and Sons, Melbourne (9). Very 
fine - uncirculated. (25)

$100

1118 
Glass Drinking Mug with token issuer Davies, Alexander 
& Co, Goulburn motif on the side and the words “Fleece 
Token 1854” below, modern item. 

$30

1119 
Ballina War Memorial Pool, Municipality of Ballina, pool 
tokens, adult, bronze; season, brass; child, nickel plated. 
Very fine - extremely fine. (82) 

$70

1120 
Casino and Gaming Tokens, containing a group of early 
tokens and chips used in Australia (13), and a selection of 
modern Australian chips from a wide range of casinos (13). 
Very good - uncirculated. (26)

$100
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1121 
Australian Checks, a wide selection, including J. Shipp, Swan 
Hill; Melbourne and Metropolitan Tramways Board 1 1/2d; 
Sydney Tower; Armstrong Shoe Mart (3). Housed in 2x2 
plastic sheets. Very good - uncirculated. (51)

$120

NUMISMATIC LITERATURE

1122 
Allan, John, British Museum, Department of Coins and 
Medals, A Catalogue of the Indian Coins in the British 
Museum. Catalogue of the Coins of Ancient India, 1936, 
clxvii + 318pp, illustrations throughout, 46 plates, 22cm; 
Mitchiner, Michael, The Origins of Indian coinage, 1973, 
London, Hawkins Publications, 174pp, 9 plates, illustrated 
throughout. Fine, first scarce original edition. (2)

$80

1123 
Allan, William, The Christian Teaching of Coin Mottoes, 
with a Supplementary Chapter on the Religious Character of 
Ancient Coins by Jeremiah Zimmerman, 1911, 1950 reprint, 
184pp (illustrated throughout); Reinarch, S., Jewish Coins, 
1966 reprint, 12 plates, 77 + xv + (15); MacDowall, David 
W., The Western Coinages of Nero (NN&M 161), ANS, 
New York, 1979, 15 plates, 256 + xvii pp; Walker, D.R., 
The Metrology of the Roman Silver Coinage, Part I, from 
Augustus to Domitian, (BAR, Series Supp 5), 1976, 159pp; 
another Part III, Pertinax to Uranius Antoninus, 1978 (BAR 
Supp 40), 1978, 159pp; Whelan, The Numismatic Atlas 
of the Roman Empire, nd (c.1925) (a large fold out set of 
Roman emperor’s coins in order of ruler), bound in folder 
(Ex Drury £15). Fine - very fine. (6) 

$100

1124 
American Numismatic Society, Centennial Publication, (Ed. 
Harald Ingholt), New York, 1958, 712pp, 50 plates. Red 
cloth binding with separation on spine, minor edge paper 
toning, otherwise contents fine, scarce and very important.

$160

This is a most important publication containing 49 major articles on 
numismatics including Alfoldi (Julius Caesar denarii sequence); Babelon 
(Pyrrhos); Bellinger (Empire of Nicaea); Breen (New York Coiners); Carson 
(238 A.D.); Galster (Danish Mint Masters); Grant (Asses or Orichalcum); 
Jenkins (Corinthian Coins in the West); Mattingly (Coinage of Revolt 
of Fregellae); Miles (Early AE in Egypt); Noe (Lycian Hoard); Robinson 
(Electrum & Gold Greek coins); Sutherland (Diocletian Coinage Reform); 
Thompson (Grain-ear Drachms of Athens); Whitehead (Coins and Indian 
History) and other articles by Altekar, Blunt, Breglia, Caley, Gabrici, Galster, 
van Gelder, Grierson, Grunthal, Mazard, Naster, Nesmith, Newman, Pink, 
Pradeau, Seyrig and Walker.

1125 
Ancient Greek, range of books including, Sear Greek Coins 
vol. 2, 1979; Icard, Dictionary of Greek Coin Inscriptions; 
Meshorer, Coins of the Ancient World; Kraay, Coins of 
Ancient Athens; Malloy, The Coinage of Amisus; Seltman, 
Greek Coins, 1965 reprint; Greek Numismatic Art, Coins 
from A.S.Dewing Collection; Carson, Coins of Greece and 
Rome; Sotheby, Wilkinson & Hodge, Whittall Sale, May 
1867; other minor books and phamphlets (5). Mostly fine. 
(14)

$100

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1126 
Artuk, Ibrahim. Istanbul Arkheoloji Mzeleri Teshirdeki 
Islami Sikkeler Katalogu, Istanbul Arkeoloji M Zeleri 
Numizmatlari, vol I, 1971, lvi + 451pp, 58 plates, vol 
II, 1974, ppvi + 453-972, plates 59-107; Pere, Nuri. 
Osmanlilarda madeni paralar... (Coins of the Ottoman 
Empire...based on the collection of Mohammedan coins in 
the Yapi ve Kredi Bankasi), Istanbul, 1968, x + 310pp, 88 
+ 7 plates. Fine. (3)

$100

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1127 
Auction catalogues, Spink (Australia, March 1983, nos. 11, 
18, 21, 22, 23, 24 (pt.1), 25, 30, Noble Numismatics nos. 
46, 47, 48, 49B, 50, 55B, 58, 61, 73, 74; Baldwin’s no’s 6, 8, 
9, 38, 39, St.James’s no.1; Australian Coins and Banknotes, 
4th, 6th, 7th, 8th and 10th ed.; several other catalogues, 
some duplicates. (45)

$100

1128 
Auction Catalogues, Spink Noble and Noble Numismatics, 
Downies, Status International and Classical Numismatic 
Group. (approx 40) 

$80

1129 
Australian Banknotes, Vort Ronald, M.P., 1979, The Holey 
Dollars of New South Wales: Their Fate, 1979; Mira W.J.D. 
and Noble, W.J., The Holey Dollars of New South Wales 
, 1988; Mira W.J.D., A Classification of the New South 
Wales Dumps, 1977, The Note Issuers of the Colonial Police 
Fund of New South Wales 1810-1824, 1979, Coinage and 
Currency of New South Wales 1788 -1829, 1981.

$200

1130 
Australian numismatic publications, including Coin Review, 
Metropolitan Coin Club, Numismatic Review. (204)

$100

1131 
Bachtell, Lee M., World Dollars 1477-1800 Pictorial-Guide, 
1980, 482pp, profusely illustrated throughout; Bachtell, Lee 
M., World Dollars Edition 1479-1937 Pictorial - Guide, 
1977, 396pp, profusely illustrated throughout; Hibler, 
Harold E., and Kappen, Charles V., So-Called Dollars, New 
York, 1963, 156pp Fine. (3)

$50

1132 
Balog, P., The Coinage of the Ayyubids, Royal Numismatic 
Society No.12, London, 1980, 334pp, 50 plates; Spengler 
& Sayles, Turkoman Figural Bronze Coins and Their 
Iconography, vol. I - The Artuqids; vol. II - The Zengids, 
1992, 1996; Sayles, Wayne G., Ancient Coin Collecting VI 
- Neo Classical Cultures, 1999, 197pp; Lane Poole, Coins 
of the Urtuki Turkumans; Album, Stephen, A Checklist of 
Popular Islamic Coins, 1993, A Checklist of Islamic Coins, 
1998; Broome, Michael, A Handbook of Islamic Coins, 
Seaby, 1985; Plant, Richard, Arabic Coins and How to Read 
Them, Spink, 2000 (reprint); Early Coins of Islam, 12 colour 
slides with a commentary. Mostly very fine. (10)

$120

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.
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1133 
Barnard, Francis Pierrepont. The Casting-Counter and the 
Counting-board : a chapter in the history of numismatics and 
early arithmetic, 1981, reprint of 1916 edition, Castle Cary, 
[Somerset, Eng.], Fox Pub., 357pp, ill., 63 plates, 29 cm; 
Sheppard, T., and Musham, J.F., Money Scales and Weights; 
Spink & Son Ltd, London 1975, 222pp, 83 illustrations. 
Both very fine with dust jackets. (2)

$60

1134 
Batty, D. T., Batty’s catalogue of the copper coinage of Great 
Britain, Ireland, British Isles and Colonies, Local & Private 
Tokens, Jettons & C., compiled from various authors, and 
the most celebrated collections ; together with the author’s 
own collection of about ten thousand varieties, illustrated 
with plates of rare and unpublished coins, vol. I bound, 
312pp, 2973 coins, tokens listed, in parts 12 parts, 1868-
1877, with plates, 22 x 18 cm.; Hawkins, Edward, The Silver 
Coins of England; Edward Lumley, London 1841 (1st ed.), 
308pp, 47 plates. Half leather; Thorburn, William Stewart, 
1838, A Guide to the Coins of Great Britain & Ireland, 
In Gold, Silver, and Copper, From the Earliest Period to 
the Present Time, With Their Value, London, Gill, 3 + 1 + 
[v]-viii, 164pp, 29 plates (partly coloured), 21 cm.; British 
Museum. Dept. of Coins and Medals. Handbook of the 
Coins of Great Britain and Ireland in the British Museum, 
by Herbert A. Grueber, with revisions by J.P.C. Kent, I.H. 
Stewart, P. Finn and H.W.A. Linecar, 1970, 252pp, 44 plates. 
Mostly fine. (4) 

$100

1135 
Bernardi, Giulio, Monetazione del Patriarcato di Aquileia, 
Trieste, 1975, 212pp, 24 plates, illustrated throughout, copy 
405/1000; Ciferri, R., La Monetazione dei “Tari”, d’oro Degli 
Svevi D’Italia, Rome, 1961, 132pp, illustrated throughout; 
Ciferri, R., Saggio di Bibliografia Numismatic Medioevale 
Italiana, Pavia, 1961, 498pp; Pfister, J.G., Description of 
the Coins Relating to the Age of Petrarch, 20pp, 2 plates, 
offprint c.1855; Bobba Montenegro 1987, Torino, 1986. 
Fine or better, two with minor paper toning. (5)

$160

Note Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Library. The first four publications are important 
works on Italian medieval coins. Ciferri, R. bibliography is an important 
source reference.

1136 
British Numismatic Journal 1919-20, vol. XV; American 
Numismatic Society, Centennial Publication, New York, 
1958; A.N.S., Studies in the Macedonian Coinage of 
Alexander the Great, N.Y. 1997; Rogers, Edward Thomas, 
The International Numismata Orientalia, The Coins of the 
Tuluni Dynasty, London, 1877. (4)

$100

1137 
Brunaux, Jean Louis., The Celtic Gauls: Gods Rites 
and Sanctuaries, London, 1988; Nicol, Donald M., A 
Biographical Dictionary of the Byzantine Empire, London, 
1991; Kendin, David., Guide to Biblical Coins, 3rd Ed, 
New York, 1996; Seaby, Greek Coins and Their Values, Vol 
2, Asia and Africa, London, 1994; Scott Carlton, R., The 
International Encyclopaedic Dictionary of Numismatics, 
Iola, 1996. Good. (5)

$120

1138 
(Burma), Gear, D & J., Earth to Heaven, The Royal Animal 
Shaped weights of the Burmese Empires, 1992, Harrow, 
England; together with standard weights of the Burmese 
kings, the standing bird “Duck series” weight issued 
1853-1878, weight 310 and 155 grams corresponding to 
twenty and ten Kyats. (Robinson and Shaw, The Coins 
and Banknotes of Burma, Ch.5,pp31-4 [figure 11, p.32], 
cf.M.2831-5); “Cock series” or Ziwazo under Pagan Min 
1846-1852, weights 320, 160 and 80 grams corresponding 
to twenty, ten and five Kyats.(Robinson and Shaw, The Coins 
and Banknotes of Burma, Ch.5, pp31-4 [figure 13], M.2842); 
the standing Lion “To series” weight issued 1782-1819, 
weights 75 grams corresponding to five Kyats. (Robinson 
and Shaw, The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, Chapter 5, 
pp31-4 [figure 1, p.32], M.2841-2). Very fine. (7, one book 
6 weights)

$150

1139 
(Byzantine), Ratto, Rodolfo, Monnaies Byzantines et 
D’Autres Pays Contemporaines a L’Epoque Byzantine..., 
Lugano, 9 April 1930, (4), 151pp, 2701 lots, 68 plates, 
prices realised added in. Reimpression of the original edition 
by J. Schulman, 1959, Amsterdam; together with offprint, 
Metcalf & Payne, Some Byzantine and arab-Byzantine coins 
obtained in Jerusalem; Goodacre, Hugh, A Handbook of 
the Coinage of the Byzantine Empire, London, 1964, 361pp 
illustrated throughout; Bendall, S., and Donald, P.J., The 
Billon Trachea of Michael VIII Palaeologos 1258-1282, 
Baldwins, London, 1974, 44pp, 22 Plates of line drawings; 
Lowick, Bendall, Whitting, The Mardin Hoard, 1977, 79pp, 
illustrated throughout; Rynearson, Paul F., Byzantine Coin 
Values, A Guide, 1967, 103pp, illustrated throughout; Sear, 
David, R., Byzantine Coins & Their Values, 1974, 416pp, 
illustrated throughout; Berk and England, Byzantine Coins, 
Public Auction, December 7, 1989, 64pp, 368 lots, all coins 
illustrated. Mostly fine - very fine. (7)

$100

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1140 
Cahn, Herbert A., Die Munzen der Sizilischen Stadt Naxos, 
(The Coins of the Sicilian City of Naxos), reprint by Obol, 
Chicago 1978 of the original edition Basel, 1940, 167pp, 
12 plates. Hard cover. Wallace, W. P., The Euboian League 
and its Coinage, (NN & M No.134), American Numismatic 
Society, New York, 1956, 180 + xi pp, 16 plates; Robinson, 
David M., A Hoard of Silver Coins from Carystus, (NN 
& M No.124), American Numismatic Society, New York, 
1952, 62pp, 6 plates; another The Agrinion Hoard, (NN & 
M No.159), ANS, New York, 1968, 130pp, 56 plates; Very 
fine, scarce and useful. (4)

$100

All are standard works, the second listing every known coin from this series, 
together with an account of the history of the Euboian league. The last two 
volumes describe an important hoard of ancient Greek coins coming from 
Central Greece, buried c.235 B.C., the second another important hoard 
of almost entirely Greek Coins found at Agrinion in Western Aetolia. It 
contained 1340 silver coins with most coming from the Achaean League, 
buried c.130 B.C.
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1141 
Carlisle, L.J, Australian Commemorative Medals and 
Medalets from 1788, Wahroonga, Sydney, 1983, 309pp, 
illustrated throughout, together with a manuscript on Prize 
Medals awarded by the University of Sydney (8 pages); Eimer, 
Christopher British Commemorative medals and their values, 
London 1987, 265pp, other publications, Grimshaw, M.E., 
Silver Medals from Scottish and Irish Schools before 1872; 
Silver Medals, Badges and Trophies from Schools in the 
British Isles 1550-1850; Pre-Victorian Silver School Medals 
awarded to Girls in Great Britain, c.1985-9; Borg, Arms and 
Armour in Britain. Very fine. (6)

$100
Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1142 
Carson, R.A.G., Coins, Ancient, Medieval and Modern, 
1970; Lane-Poole, Coins and Medals, Their Place in History 
and Art, 1885; Cribb, Cook and Carradice, The Coin Atlas, 
1990; Clain - Stefanelli, Coins Currency and Medals, 1974; 
Hazlitt, The Coin Collector, nd c.1900; Humphreys, The 
Coin Collectors Manual, 1875 (recently rebound); Rawlings, 
Ancient Medieval Modern Coins and How to Know Them, 
reprint 1966; Linecar, Coins, 1955, 1st ed. Mostly fine, 
several better. (8)

$100

1143 
Catalogues, mainly pertaining to Spanish colonial and 
shipwreck coins, Krause, Standard Catalogue of World 
Coins, Spain, Portugal and the New World, 2002, 647pp; 
American Numismatic Rarities, The Homas H Sebring 
Collection, January 2004; Bonhams, The Alexander Patterson 
Collection, July 1996; Bowers and Ruddy Galleries, The 
Harold A Blauvelt Iberoamerican and 1715 Spanish Treasure 
Fleet Collections, February 1977; Glendining & Co., Coins 
of the Netherlands, October 1969; Ponterio & Associates, 
La Capitana, Sale 99 April 1999; Schulman Coin & Mint 
Inc, Spanish Galleon Treasure, November 1972; Sotheby & 
Co. Treasure Recovered from the Site of HMS Association, 
July 1969; Sotheby’s, The Uruguayan Treasure of the River 
Plate El Tesoro Uruguayo del Rio de la Plata, March 1993; 
Superior Galleries, Pre Long Beach, January 2004. Also other 
minor catalogues (2), Sedwick, Frank, The Practical Book of 
Coins, 1987, 81pp; Slabaugh, A.R., Confederate States Paper 
Money, 8th Edition, 1993, Krause, 128pp. Very fine. (13) 

$600

1144 
Chitty, A., Outline Catalogue of Copper and Bronze 
Australasian Tokens, Adelaide, 1917, with Supplement 1918, 
together with Australasian Tokens & Coins, by Dr. Arthur 
Andrews, reprint 1963 of 1921 printing; Hyman, Coleman 
P., An Account of the coins, Coinages and Currency of 
Australasia, 159pp, original 1893 edition together with 1973 
reprint of the 1893 edition; Chalmers, Robert, A History of 
Currency in the British Colonies, 492pp, 1972 reprint of 
the original 1893 ed.; Deacon, J.Hunt., The “Ingots” and 
“Assay Office Pieces” of South Australia; Tomlinson, G.W., 
Australian Bank Notes 1817-1963; Renniks, New Zealand 
Coinage Guide. Original Hyman with spine loss, otherwise 
others very fine - as new. (9)

$160

1145 
Cohen, Henry, Description Historique der Monnaies 
Frappees sous L’Empire Romain, Graz 1955 (1880-1892), 
eight volumes, together with Dictionnaire Special volume (a 
five language translation of French words to English etc.), 
New York, 1976 (C-S 4015). Edges slightly attacked by 
insects, soft covers, otherwise fine. (9)

$150

A most important set and with RIC the two most often cited references. 

1146 
Coins, An Illustrated Survey,Price, M.J. (ed.), 1980; Roman 
Imperial Coins, Klawans, Z.H. (3rd ed., 1963). A Dictionary 
of Roman Coins and Their Values, Sear D.R., 3rd ed. 1981; 
An outline of Ancient Greek Coins, Kwalns, Z.H, 2nd ed. 
1964, Greek Coins and Their Values vols. 1, 2; Sear D.R., 
Manul of Greek Numismatics, Head, B.V., 1963 reprint, 
Byzantine Coins and Their Values, Sear, D.R., 1974.

$150

1147 
(Communion Tokens), Williams & Ward, Australian 
Communion Tokens, 1992; Bowman, Communion Tokens 
of the Presbyterian Church in Canada, 1965; Orr, Brook’s 
“Communion Tokens of the Established Church of Scotland” 
(Simplified), 1968 (signed copy); Orr, Scottish Communion 
Tokens, 1967 (signed copy); Orr, Special Gazeteer of Scotland 
Relating the Names of Communion Tokens to their Shires, 
n.d.; Orr, Communion Tokens, Simplified, Dick, Kerr, Lockie 
& Lamb, 1968 (signed copy); Smith, Kenneth E., Catalogue 
of World Transportation Tokens and Passes Except North 
America, 1st ed. 1967, 268pp, 25pp with illustrations (signed 
copy). Fine - very fine, some rare. (7)

$100

1148 
Coole, Arthur Bradden., Coins in China’s History, Tientsin, 
Hopeh, China, 1936, vi + 138pp, illustrated throughout 
(binding loose); another copy reprint and expanded 1965, 
Mission, Kansas, viii + 189pp; Gibbs, Howard D., Chinese 
Imperial Names: A Finding List of Era and Personal Names 
on Chinese Imperial Coins, published under the direction 
of Numismatic Review, 1944, New York, NY, J. B. Stack 
& M. Stack, [56]pp, 28 1/2 x 22 cm; Daniel, Howard A. 
The Catalog and Guidebook of Southeast Asian Coins and 
Currency, vol. I, France, 1978, 140pp, illustrated throughout; 
Swann, Nancy Lee. Food & money in ancient China, the 
earliest economic history of China from A.D. 25, Han Shu 
24 with related texts, Han Shu 91 and Shih-Chi 129, 1950, 
Princeton, Princeton University Press, 482 + 40pp (Chinese 
text), 24 cm; Kann, Eduard, The Currencies of China: An 
Investigation of Silver and Gold Transactions Affecting 
China, with a section on copper, reprint by Durst 1978 of 
original 1926 edition, 530 + xlviii pp. Mostly fine, several 
better, one book good. (6)

$100
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1149 
Coole, Arthur Bradden., Coins in China’s History, reprint 
and expanded 1965, Mission, Kansas, illustrated throughout, 
viii + 189pp; Gibbs, Howard D., Chinese Imperial Names: A 
Finding List of Era and Personal Names on Chinese Imperial 
Coins, published under the direction of Numismatic Review, 
1944, New York, NY, J. B. Stack & M. Stack, 56pp, 28 1/2 
x 22 cm.; Daniel, Howard A. The catalog and guidebook 
of Southeast Asian coins and currency. Vol. I. France, 1978, 
140pp, illustrated throughout; Kann, Eduard. The currencies 
of China : an investigation of silver and gold transactions 
affecting China, with a section on copper, reprint by Durst 
1978 or original 1926 edition, 530 + xlviii pp; Shih, Kalgan. 
Modern coins of China, 1949, 198pp, (in Chinese) illustrated 
throughout; Shih, Kalgan. A translation of modern cions of 
China, 1949, 96pp; Chang, H., The Silver Dollars and taels 
of China, 1981, 160pp, illustrated throughout; Universal 
Coins and Stamp Co., Wong S.C., Rare Chinese Coins, 
1935, 100 + 27pp, (English and Chinese); Tsiang, C. C. 
Illustrations of Chinese gold, silver and nickel coins, 1935, 
Universal Stamp & Coin Co., Shanghai, 257pp, (English & 
Chinese); Oka, M., Silver Crowns of the Far East, Tokyo, 
Taisei, 1966, 116pp, illustrated throughout. Mostly fine, 
several better. (10)

$120

1150 
(Crusades), selection of historical works on the Crusades 
as history books and specialised subjects, including Bridge, 
The Crusades; Billings, The Cross and the Crescent, A 
History of the Crusades; Boase, Castles and Churches of the 
Crusading Kingdom; Boase, Kingdoms and Strongholds of 
the Crusaders; Erbstosser, The Crusades; Wise, The Wars of 
the Crusades; Prawer, The World of the Crusaders; Fenwick 
introduction, The Third Crusade, folio ed.; Correggio, The 
Siege of Malta 1565, Folio Society; Gunnis, Historic Cyprus; 
Joinville & Villehardouin, Chronicles of the Crusades; 
Runciman, A History of the Crusades, vols. 1-3; Newhall, 
The Crusades; Treece, The Crusades. Last few titles are 
paerback, otherwise hard bound, mostly fine - very fine. 
(15)

$100

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1151 
Dalton, R. The Silver Token Coinage mainly issued between 
1811 and 1812. London. 1968, 4to., reprinted from the 
original, 1922. Gray cloth, 63pp, includes Index, illustrated 
in b. and w., compiled by B. A. Seaby Ltd; Atkins, James. 
The Tradesman’s Tokens of the Eighteenth Century, London 
1892, vi, [1], 415pp, 23cm (loose binding and pages); Bell, 
R. C. Unofficial Farthings, 1820-1870, 1975; Bell, R. C. 
Tradesman’s Tickets and Private Tokens 1785-1819, 1966; 
Bell, R. C. Specious Tokens and those struck for General 
Circulation, 1968; Sweeny, James O. A Numismatic History 
of the Birmingham Mint, 1981; Atkins, James, The Coins and 
Tokens of the Possessions and Colonies of the British Empire, 
1889 (a copy almost completely falling apart). Unless noted 
above fine - very fine, Atkins copies poor - fair. (7)   

$100

1152 
Dalton, R., and Hamer, S.H., The Provincial Token-Coinage 
of the 18th century, illustrated [Bristol, 1910-18], reprint 
by Quarterman, Lawrence Mass, 1977, 567pp, illustrated 
throughout, 26 cm. Very fine with dust jacket. 

$100

1153 
(Dewing), Mildenberg, Leo and Hurter, Silvia, The Arthur 
S. Dewing Collection of Greek Coins, 1985, 2 vols., text 
and plates in slip case, Ancient Coins in North American 
Collections, No.6. xii + 194pp, 142 plates, listing and 
illustrating 2797 coins. Hard covers, new. 

$100

An important Collection of Greek Coins and an indispensible work and 
reference.

1154 
Dieckhoff, Max and photos by Max von Hirmer, Griechische 
Münzen Siziliens, Leipzig, 1952, 63pp, 48 plates; Seaby, 
H.A., Greek Coins and Their Values, 2nd edition, London, 
1966, 218pp, 8 plates; Seaby, H.A., revised by David R. 
Sear, Roman Silver Coins - Vol III, Pertinax to Balbinus & 
Pupienus; Seaby, London, 1982; Nixon, C.E.V., Catalogue of 
the Coins in the Macquarie University Museum of Ancient 
Cultures, Macquarie University and Noble Numismatics, 
Sydney, 1996, 160 + ix pp, 808 ancient coins described and 
illustrated. Mostly as new, second and third with dust jackets, 
first with damaged spine, otherwise fine - very fine. (4)

$80

The last is the definitive publication of the collection of ancient coins owned 
by Macquarie University, also contains a Glossary of technical terms, and 
an extensive bibliograpy. The collection is a teaching collection strong in 
Roman first century coinage.  Useful and very readable introductory text on 
Greek Macedon, with superb illustrations of Sicilian coinage and a useful 
but dated catalogue on Greek coins.

1155 
Elias, E. R. The Anglo-Gallic Coins Les Monnaies Anglo-
Gallic, Paris, 1984, IX, 317 coin illustrations, 260pp; Dolley, 
Michael, Medieval Anglo Irish Coins, London, 1972, 4to, 
90pp, ills.; Dolley, Michael, The Carolingian Coins in 
the British Museum, London, 1966, 4to; Roth, Bernard., 
Hiberno-Danish Coins, 92pp, 10 plates 4to. All hard bound, 
fine or better. (4)

$100

1156 
Frey, The Dated European Coinage Prior to 1501, reprint, 
1978; Hobson & Obojski, Illustrated Encyclopaedia of World 
Coins, 1971; Clain-Stefanelli, Coins Currency and Medals, 
1974; Humphrey’s Coin Collectors Manuel, 2 vols., 1876 
ed.; Milne, Sutherland & Thompson, Coin Collecting, 1951 
2nd ed.; Rawlings, Ancient Medieval Modern Coins and 
How to Know Them, 1966 reprint; Linecar, An Advanced 
Guide to Coin Collecting. Mostly fine, several better. (8)

$100

1157 
Furber, E. A. The coinages of Latin America and the 
Caribbean, 1974; Lawrence, Mass., Quarterman Publications, 
1974, 486pp illustrated throughout, 24 cm; Craig, William 
D. Germanic coinages (Charlemagne through Wilhelm II), 
1954, 242pp, 3 charts, illustrations; Newman, Eric P. and 
Bressett, Kenneth E., The fantastic 1804 dollar, associates 
in research, Walter H. Breen and Lynn Glaser, 1962, 144pp, 
illustrated throughout; Grove, Frank W., Coins of Mexico, 
Quarterman, 1981, 474pp, illustrated throughout; Selections 
from the Numismatist, United States Coins, by ANA, 1960, 
301pp; Douglas, Duane D., Mexican paper money, 1982, 
368pp, illustrated throughout. Fine - very fine. (6)

$80
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1158 
Gill, Thomas, A Brief Sketch of the Coinage and Paper 
Currency of South Australia, with Facsimile Illustrations of 
the first Currency Notes and other interesting documents, 
including Reprints of the Historic “Bullion” and “Gold 
Token” Acts of 1852, Adelaide, 1912, 101pp 22 plates 
of Illustrations, map, hardbound edition, red cloth gilt 
lettering, library copy; another unbound as inclusion in the 
Royal Geographical Society of Australasia: South Australian 
Branch, Vol. XII and XIII (1910-1912); Redman, William. 
Illustrated hand book of information on money currency 
and precious metals, monetary systems of the principal 
countries ... other useful and interesting information in 
connection with the banks, the mints, and the assay office 
of England, Ireland, and Scotland 1509-1920, 1920, 208pp 
with illustrations; 22 cm. Second book soft bound others 
hardbound, very good - fine. (3) 

$100

1159 
(Great Britain); Mays, The Splendid Shilling, 1982; Davies, 
British Silver Coins since 1816, 1982 (3 copies); Amstell, 
Another Period in Coin Collecting, English Coins Charles I 
to Edward III, 1967; North, English Hammered Coinage, vol. 
I, 1963; vol. II, 1960 another 1975; Freeman, The Bronze 
Coinage of Great Britain, 1970; Seaby, Rayner, The English 
Silver Coinage from 1649, 1968; Berry, Medieval English 
Jetons, 1974. Mostly fine to as new. (11)

$100

1160 
Green, Jeremy N. Jacht Vergulde Draeck, Wrecked Western 
Australia 1656, pts I, II, 1977, (BAR 36 [I, II]); 506pp, 114 
illustrations, charts, tables etc; Green, Jeremy N., Australia’s 
Oldest Wreck: the Loss of the Trial, 1622, (BAR 27), 56pp, 
15 figures; Robinson, Allan, In Australia Treasure is not 
for the Finder, 1980, 140pp, illustrated throughout. Fine or 
better, all scarce. (4)

$150

The first book in two parts the important listing of coins from the “Vergulde 
Draeck”. 

1161 
Grierson, Philip, Byzantine Coins, London, Methuen, 1982 
edn. pp411 + xi, 95 plates; Whitting, P.D., Byzantine Coins, 
(The World of Numismatics), New York, 1973, 311pp, 456 
illustrations; Goodacre, Hugh. A Handbook of the Coinage 
of the Byzantine Empire. London. 1960. 8vo, 361pp with 
many ills. of coins. Very fine with dust jackets. (3) 

$200

1162 
Hager, P., Bibliothque Nationale (Paris). Departement des 
medailles, Description des Medailles Chinoises du Cabinet 
Imperial de France, precedeé d’un essai de numismatique 
chinois, avec des éclaircissemens sur le commerce des Grecs 
avec la Chine, et sur les vases precieux qu’on y trouve encore, 
Paris, Imprimerie Imperiale, 1805. xiv + 188pp, ill, map; 33 
cm. Old binding, fine and rare.

$200
Ex Furstenberg-Lassberg Sale.

1163 
Handbook of Fiji 1937, Fourth edition, second impression, 
October 1937, edited and revised by George K. Roth, 160 
pages, well illustrated, map, bibliography, index, contains 
brief details regarding currency and banking in Fiji, soft 
cover (back loose).

$60

1164 
Hazlitt, William Carew, 1843-1913. The Coinage of the 
European Continent, with an introduction and catalogues of 
mints denominations and rulers, together with Supplement 
to the Coinage of the European Continent, A new Edition 
with preface and reference bibliography by Prof. Al. N. 
Oikonomides, with two hundred and fifty illustrations; 
1974 reprint of 1893,1897 editions, Ares, Chicago, xxviii 
+ 554; vii + 193pp, includes front plate; 22 cm. Fine, scarce 
and important. 

$80

1165 
Head, Barclay V., Historia Numorum, A Manual of Greek 
Numismatics, Argonaut, Chicago, 1963, 970pp, reprint by 
Spink (the best reprint) of the 1911 edition. As New. 

$120
Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1166 
Hobart Town Gazette and Southern Reporter, facsimile 
edition, vols I & II, May 1816 - Dec 1817 and vols III & 
IV, Jan 1818 - Dec 1819, Hobart, 1967; Sydney Gazette & 
NSW Advertiser, facsimile edition, vols I, II, III, March 1803 
- March 1806, Sydney, 1982, 1965, 1966, and vols IV & 
V, VI & VII, VIII, 1806 - 1807, 1808 - 1809, 1810, Sydney, 
1970, 1969, 1968. Good. (8)

$160

1167 
Houghton, Arthur, Coins of the Seleucid Empire From 
the Collection of Arthur Houghton, ACNAC No.4 
(Ancient Coins in North American Collections), American 
Numismatic Society, New York, 1983, xvi + 122pp, 77 
plates, 4 page chart. As new.

$120

One of the important references used for this extensive series of Seleucid 
coinage. The collection contains 1323 coins all illustrated and described. 

1168 
(Hunt, Bunker), Sotheby’s, New York, The Nelson Bunker 
Hunt Collection, Important Greek and Roman Coins, June 
19, 1990, 300pp, lots 1-164, every lot illustrated in colour 
enlargement and black and white, colour plates throughout, 
prices realised list, hardbound with colour dustjacket. Most 
important, as issued and very scarce. 

$140

Part 1 of the greatest collection of ancient coins ever sold. The most elaborate 
catalogue ever produced with spectacular colour photography and in depth 
text descriptions and discussion.

1169 
(Hunt, Bunker), Sotheby’s, New York, The Nelson Bunker 
Hunt Collection, Important Greek and Roman Coins, June 
21 and 22, 1990, 400pp, lots 165-953, almost every lot 
illustrated, colour plates, prices realised list, hardbound 
with colour dustjacket. Most important, as issued and very 
scarce. 

$140

Part 2 of the greatest collection of ancient coins ever sold. See note above.
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1170 
(Hunt, Bunker), Sotheby’s, New York, The Nelson Bunker 
Hunt Collection, Important Greek and Roman Coins, 
December 4, 1990, 300pp, lots 1-117, lot also includes 
another special catalogue of “An Important Syracusan 
Decadrachm by Cimon, New York, Tuesday December 4, 
1990, lot 1, with prices realised list. Every lot illustrated 
enlarged in colour and black and white, with prices realised 
list, hardbound with colour dustjacket. Most important, as 
issued and very scarce. (2)

$150

Part 3 of the greatest collection of ancient coins ever sold. Like part 1 
another of the most elaborate catalogues ever produced, this has spectacular 
colour photography and in depth text descriptions and discussion. The 
supplementary catalogue of the Cimon tetradrachm realised $407,000US.

1171 
(Hunt, William Herbert), Sotheby’s, New York, The William 
Herbert Hunt Collection, Highly Important Byzantine 
Coins, December 5 & 6, 1990, 300pp, lots 962, almost 
every lot illustrated, with prices realised list, two colour 
plates, hardbound with colour dustjacket. Most important, 
as issued and very scarce. 

$100

Part 4 of the greatest family collection of ancient coins ever sold. See note 
above, this is probably the greatest collection of Byzantine coins ever sold 
in one sale, a most elaborate catalogue again with spectacular colour 
photography.

1172 
Hyman, Coleman P., An Account of the Coins, Coinages 
and Currency of Australasia, 159 pages, 1973 reprint of the 
original 1893 edition (6); Chalmers, Robert, A History of 
Currency in the British Colonies, 492 pages, 1972 reprint of 
the original 1893 edition (3); Tomlinson, G.W., Australian 
Bank Notes (1817-1963). Mint. (9)

$200

1173 
Hyman - An Account of the Coins, Coinages and Currency of 
Australasia, 159pp, 1973 reprint of the original 1893 edition; 
Chalmers - A History of Currency in the British Colonies, 
492pp, 1972 reprint of the original 1893 ed. As new.(2)

$100

1174 
(Islamic), selection of historical works on Islamic history 
including, Bosworth, Islamic Surveys; Hobson trans; The Blue 
Wolf, Homeric; McEvedy, The Penguin Atlas of Medieval 
History; Mathe, The Civilization of Islam; Rossabi, Khubilai 
Khan; Pope, Suleiman the Magnificent; Brockelmann, 
History of the Islamic Peoples; Vaughan, Europe and the 
Turk; Hillenbrand, Islamic Art and architecture; Inalcik, 
The Ottoman Empire, the Classical Age 1300-1600; Brent, 
The Mongol Empire; Rice, Islamic Art; Cairns, Barbarians 
Christians and muslims; Turkmenistan. Mostly fine. (14)

$80
Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1175 
Jacobs, Ken and Levine, Ken, Coins of South Africa 
: a complete reference book on South African coins, 
photographically illustrated by Gerald Hoberman; [Boksburg 
North] : The South African Gold Coin Exchange, 1983. xv 
+ 175pp illustrtated throughout (and colour plates), 29cm; 
Calico Ferran and Xavier, Trigo, Joaquin, joint authors, 
Monedas Espanolas Desde Felipe III a Isabel II, anos 1598 
a 1868, Barcelona: Gabinete Numismatico Calico, 1981, 
438pp, illustrated throughout, 29cm. As new. (2) 

$80

1176 
Jenkins, G.K., Ancient Greek Coins, The World of 
Numismatics, Barrie & Jenkins, London and Fribourg, 1972, 
310pp, 695 illustrations many in colour; Davis, Norman & 
Kraay, Colin M., The Hellenistic Kingdoms Portrait Coins 
and History, Thames & Hudson, London 1973, 296pp, 212 
illustrations on plates. As new, with dust jackets. (2)

$100

1177 
Jenkins, G.K., Ancient Greek Coins, The World of 
Numismatics, Barrie & Jenkins, London and Fribourg, 1972, 
310pp, 695 illustrations many in colour; Davis, Norman & 
Kraay, Colin M., The Hellenistic Kingdoms Portrait Coins 
and History, Thames & Hudson, London 1973, 296pp, 212 
illustrations on plates. As new, with dust jackets. (2)

$100

1178 
Jurukova, Jordanka, Coins of the Ancient Thracians, 1976, 
British Archaeological Reports, Sup. Ser. 4, 129pp, 28 plates, 
29 cm; Zograph, A.N., Ancient Coinage, part i & ii, 1977, 
BAR Sup. Series 33; 421pp, 50 plates; MacDonald, David 
J., Coins from Aphrodisias, BAR Sup. Ser. 9, 1976, 50pp, 3 
plates; Villaronga, Leandre, The Aes Coinage of Emporiom, 
BAR Sup Ser. 23, 1977, 84pp, 15 plates. Very fine. (4)

$100

1179 
Kann, E., Illustrated Catalog of Chinese Coins (Gold, Silver, 
Nickel and Aluminium), reprint, Mint Productions, 1966, NY, 
476pp, 224 plates; Lee Chion Lin, A Complete Collection of 
Dragon Half-Dollar Coins of Chinese Empire, 1980, 172pp, 
illustrated throughout (mostly in Chinese); Tsiang, C. C. 
Illustrations of Chinese gold, silver and nickel coins, 1935, 
Universal Stamp & Coin Co., Shanghai, 257pp, (English & 
Chinese); Oka, M., Silver Crowns of the Far East, Tokyo, 
Taisei, 1966, 116pp, illustrated throughout; Ramsden, H.A., 
Modern Chinese Copper Coins, Numismatist reprint, 1911, 
27pp; another a latter reprint 1963, 28pp; Cresswell, O.D., 
Tibetan Coins, 42pp, 25 plates; Uncertain, Chinese Coins 
and Notes 1982, 212pp, in slip case and dust jacket. Mostly 
fine, several better. (8)

$100

1180 
Kazan, William, The Coinage of Islam, Collection of William 
Kazan; Beirut, Bank of Beirut, 1983, 470, 101pp with colour 
illustrations of 1182 gold Islamic coins 31 cm with slip case; 
Retowski, O., Die M nzen der Girei, reprint ed., London, 
Spink and the Russian Numismatic Society, 1982, vi + 305 
pp, 30 plates; Balog, P., The Coinage of the Ayyubids, Royal 
Numismatic Society, London, 1980, 334pp 50 plates; Malloy, 
Alex G. Coins of the Crusader states, 1098-1291, including 
the Kingdom of Jerusalem and its Vassal States of Syria and 
Palestine, the Lusignan Kingdom of Cyprus (1192-1489), and 
the Latin Empire of Constantinople and its Vassal States of 
Greece and the Archipelago, by Alex G. Malloy, Irene Fraley 
Preston & A. J. Seltman, 1994, New York, Attic Books, viii 
+ 521 pp, 11 plates, illustrations throughout, 24 cm. Very 
fine or better. (4)

$200

1181 
Kienast, G.W., The Medals of Karl Goetz, Artus, Cleveland, 
1980 reprint (1967 ed.), 284 + iii + (6)pp, of which pp 119-
274 are plates. Very fine, scarce. 

$60
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1182 
(Korea), Ramsden, Henry A. Corean Coin Charms and 
Amulets, Yokohama, Jun Kobayagawa Co., 1910, 2 + l + 
ii + 40pp, illustrated throughout, 3 plates, 23 cm; Mandel, 
Edgar J., Cast Coinage of Korea, Western Publishing, 
Racine, Wis, 1972, 160pp, illustrated throughout, 23cm; 
Craig, Alan, D., The Coins of Korea and an outline of Early 
Chinese Coinages, Prof. Press, Berkeley, Calif, 1955, 96pp, 
illustrated throughout, (2); Jacobs, Norman and Vermeule, 
Cornelius C., Japanese Coinage, Numismatic Review, 1953 
(original first edition); Petit, Karl, Talismans monetiformes 
de Chine et du Japon, conserves au Cabinet des Medailles a 
Bruxelles = Coin-shaped charms of China and Japan, (1981), 
Paris, Ed. Trismegiste, 184pp, illustrations throughout, 21 
cm. Fine - very fine, several scarce. (6)  

$100

1183 
Kraay, C.M., & Hirmer, Max., Greek Coins, London, 1966, 
396pp, 1329 photographs, 20 colour plates, 4 maps. A rare 
and important reference book. Dust jacket with some small 
tears and repairs, otherwise very fine.

$600

1184 
Kraay, Colin M., Archaic and Classical Greek Coins, London, 
Methuen, 1976, xxvi + 390pp, 64 plates. As new. 

$120

1185 
Kroll, John H., (with contributions by Alan S. Walker), The 
Athenian Agora, Results of excavations conducted by the 
American School of Classical Studies at Athens, Vol. XXVI, 
The Greek Coins, Princeton, NJ, 1993, 376 + xxvi pp, 36 
plates. As new.

$160

The most essential work on Athenian bronze coins (includes some silver) on 
the current accepted chronology and types issued. A most important study 
by the leading scholars in this area.

1186 
Lengyel, Lancelot., Chefs-d’oeuvre des Monnaies Grecques, 
34pp sheet form plus 47 plates, unbound in presentation 
box, No.96 of 2000 copies, editions Corvina, Montrouge/
Seine, 1952.

$70

1187 
Le Rider, Amandry, Michel and Hurter, Silvia with the 
collaboration of Denyse Berend, Travaux de Numismatique 
Grecque offerts a Georges Le Rider; Spink London, 1999, 
500pp, 50 plates. As new with dust jacket.

$200

An important new publication of essays on Greek coinage written by various 
international scholars on Greek coinage, including Amandry; Arnold-Biucchi; 
Ashton; Boehringer; Bopearachchi; Burnett; Cahn; De Callatay; Elayi; 
Hazzard; Hersh; Holloway; Houghton; Lacroix; Lorber: Melville-Jones; 
Mildenberg; Oeconomides; Picard; Spaer; Troxell; Warren; Wartenberg; 
Westermark.

1188 
Lipsius, Johann Gottfried, 1754-1820, Bibliotheca Numaria 
[1801], Reprint ed. Colchester, John Drury, 1977, xx, 558, 
iv, 189pp, 22 cm, bound with, Leitzmann, J., Bibliotheca 
Numaria, 1867; (2 copies); Clain-Stefanelli, Elvira Eliza; 
Select numismatic bibliography, Stack’s, New York, 1965, 
406pp, 26 cm. Very fine. (3)  

$60

1189 
Lockhart, J. H. Stewart. The currency of the farther East 
from the earliest times up to present day (1895), vol. I., A 
Description of the Glover Collection of Chinese, Annamese, 
Japanese, Corean coins; of coins used as Amulets: and 
Chinese Government and Private Notes, 223pp, vol. II. 
Plates of coins in The Glover Collection, 200 plates, another 
vol. II with additional plates making 204 plates; Ting, Fu-
Pao. Quan Zhi Ching Hua Lu, (A Catalogue of ancient 
Chinese coins), reprint of 1936 edition (c.1980), 240 plates 
(in Chinese); Wang, Ch’an. Early Chinese coinage, 1951, 
Numismatic notes and monographs, no. 122, viii + 254pp, 
55 plates, maps, 23 cm. Mostly fine, several scarce. (5)

$120

Schjoth is one of the Standard English reference on Chinese coinage, profusely 
illustrated throughout with several thousand illustrations and often used as 
the reference for Chinese cash coins, Lockhart is another similar reference 
in English on these cash coins. Ting Fu Pao is the most widely recognised 
work on cash but is in Chinese. 

1190 
Lockhart, James Haldane Stewart, Sir, The Stewart Lockhart 
collection of Chinese copper coins, Shanghai, Kelly & 
Walsh, Limited, 1915, Royal Asiatic Society, North China 
Branch. Extra vol. 1, 2 + l + xv + 36pp, 174 plates of 
illustrations, 31 1/2 cm.; Ting, Fu-Pao. Quan Zhi Ching 
Hua Lu, (A Catalogue of Ancient Chinese Coins), reprint 
of 1936 edition (c.1980), 240 plates (in Chinese); Wang, 
Y-ch’an. Early Chinese coinage, 1951, Numismatic notes 
and monographs, no. 122, viii + 254pp, 55 plates, maps, 
23 cm; Robinson, John. Oriental numismatics, a catalogue 
of the collectoin of books relating to the coinage of the East 
presented to the Essex Institute of Salem, Massachusetts 
by John Robinson, compiled by the donor, 1913, 102pp, 1 
plate, 24 cm; Cresswell, Chinese Cash, Durst, 1979, 120pp 
illustrated throughout; Patralas, W., Chinesische Münzen, 
1965, Klinkhardt & Biermann, Braunschweig, 156pp, with 
plates on pp105-156; Jorgensen, Holger, Ancient Chinese 
Coins, nd, 6 pp, 20 plates. Mostly fine, several scarce. (7)

$120

Schjoth is one of the Standard English reference on Chinese coinage, profusely 
illustrated throughout with several thousand illustrations and often used as 
the reference for Chinese cash coins, Lockhart is another similar reference 
in English on these cash coins. Ting Fu Pao is the most widely recognised 
work on cash but is in Chinese. 

1191 
Lockhart, James Haldane Stewart, Sir, The Stewart Lockhart 
collection of Chinese copper coins, Shanghai, Kelly & Walsh, 
Limited, 1915, Royal Asiatic Society, North China Branch. 
Extra vol. 1, 2 + l + xv + 36pp, 174 plates of illustrations, 
31 1/2 cm.; Burger, Werner, Ch’ing Cash Until 1735, Mei 
Ya Publications, Taipei, Taiwan, 1976, 126pp, illustrated 
throughout plus numerous large fold out plates and other 
illustrations, quarto, hardbound as new, rare. (2)

$100

Second book now out of print. A most extensive and important study on 
this period of Ch’ing dynasty cash. Originally a doctoral dissertation to 
the University of Munich. The author has observed minute variations in 
the general cash issues and from the original Chinese sources was able to 
establish a chronology on a yearly basis for all the mints of the Chinese 
rulers from 1616-1735. The second study completing the issues of cash to 
1910 was never published.
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1192 
Macmillan, David, S., Scotland and Australia, 1788 - 1850, 
Oxford, 1967; Birt, H.N., Benedictine Pioneers in Australia, 
vols I, II, London, 1911; Roe, Michael, Quest for Authority 
in Eastern Australia 1835-1851, Melbourne, 1965; Barrett, 
John, That Better Country, 1835-1850, Melbourne, 1966; 
Bigge, Report into the Colony of New South Wales, Adelaide, 
1966; The Sydney Gazette & NSW Advertiser, facsimile 
editions, 1803-1804, 1805-1806, Sydney, 1966, 1963. 
Good. (8)

$100

1193 
Malloy, Alex G., Preston, I.F., Seltman, Arthur J., Coins 
of the Crusader States 1098-1291, including price guide, 
Attic, New York, 1994, 521pp, 11 plates; Bedoukian, Paul 
Z., Coinage of Cilician Armenia, American Numismatic 
Society (NN & M 147), New York, 1962, xxxi + 494pp, 48 
plates; Bendal, S., and Donald, P.J., The Later Palaeologan 
Coinage (Late Byzantine), Baldwin & Sons, London, 1976, 
272pp, illustrated throughout; Lambros, Paul, (1819-1887) 
Anekdota nomismata toy Mesaionikoy Basileioy ths Kyproy, 
other Title, Medieval coins of Cyprus, Chicago, Obol, 1980 
reprint; other booklets etc., Lambros, Coins and Medals of 
the Ionian Islands; Gardiakos, Coins of Dalmatia et Albania 
(1410-1797); Lambros, Glarentza; Wilkinson, Crusader 
Coins of Syria and Palestine; Medieval and Modern Coins 
in the Athenian Agora; Walker, Reading Medieval European 
Coins; Gardiakos, The Coins of Cyprus; Lambros, Genoese 
Rulers of Chios (1314-1329); offprint on Cyprus Coins. Fine 
- very fine. (13)

$100

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1194 
Mao, King O. History of Chinese paper currency, vol. 1, 
illustrated catalogue of bank notes issued by the Central 
Bank of China from 1923-1949, Hong Kong, 1968, 792pp, 
illustrated throughout, 29 cm. Very fine and scarce. 

$100

1195 
(Medieval Europe), Norwich, A History of Venice; 
Norwich, The Normans in Sicily; Runiciman, The Fall of 
Constantinople 1453; Kritovoulos, History of Mehmed the 
Conqueror; Morris, The Venetian Empire, A Sea Voyage; 
Pescio, Looking at Venice; Fedden & Thomson, Crusader 
Castles; other booklets on Bodrum Castle; Fortresses and 
castles of Greece (2), 1972, 1974; Fortresses and castles of 
Greek Islands; Bradford, The Great Siege Malta 1565; The 
Knights Templar; Rhodes Son et Lumière. Fine. (14)

$50

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1196 
Metcalf, D. M. Coinage in south-eastern Europe, 820-1396, 
1979, London, Royal Numismatic Society, xxii + 371pp, 
illustrations throughout., 10 plates, 25 cm.; Schlumberger, 
Gustave, Numismatique de l’Orient Latin, 1954 reprint of 
1878 original, Graz, Akademische Druck- u. Verlagsanstalt, 
2 vols., vol. 1 text (xii + 506 + 23 + 37pp), volume 2, plates 
(21 Plates and map); 23 and 30 cm. Very fine. (3)

$100

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1197 
Metcalf, William E, The Cistophori of Hadrian: American 
Numismatic Society (Numismatic Studies No.15), New York, 
1980, 164pp, 31 plates; NN&M 145, Cox, D.H., Coins from 
the Excavations at Curium, 1932-1953, ANS, New York, 
1959, 125pp, 10 plates; NN&M No.87, Miles, George C. 
A Byzantine Weight Validated by Al-Walid, 1939, 11pp; 
NN&M No.124; Miles, George C., Contributions to Arabic 
Metrology, I, Early Arabic Glass Weights and Measure 
Stamps, acquired by the American Numismatic Society 1951-
1956, (NN & M No.141), American Numismatic Society, 
New York, 1958, 124pp, 13 plates. First with hard cover, 
mostly condition. (4)

$100

The first is the standard work on this series of coinage, providing a listing 
of all known published examples of the cistophoric coinage of Hadrian. 
The excavations at Curium lists 753 coins found on the site from Greek to 
Medieval period and is important for the late Ptolemaic Egyptian material. 
The others are useful publications on Arabic coinage.

1198 
Catalogues and brochures, including U.S Merchant Tokens 
1845-1860; Rulau, R, Hard Times Tokens; German Belt 
Buckles; Reid, T., 1989, Chinese Currency, Schjoth, 1929, 
1976 reprint. 

$100

1199 
Miscellaneous, Glendining’s, Auction Catalogues 1975-1988 
(21), Sotheby’s Catalogues 1978-1982 (3). (24) 

$100

1200 
(Miscellaneous), Gandymow, S., & Tyunibekyan W., In 
Gadymy Wagtlardan Bizin Gunlerimize Cenli Turkmenistanyn 
Pullary, 2001; Stanley, Peter., The Remote Garrison The 
British Army in Australia; books on Commemorative medals 
by Linecar; Fearon; Edmundson; Amstell; Eimer; Carlisle 
and Went; several postcards etc. (many)

$60

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1201 
Mitchiner, Michael, Oriental Coins and their Values, The 
Ancient and Classical World, 600 B.C. - AD 650, 1978, 
760pp, 5500 coins illustrated throughout, produced by 
Hawkins Publications, and distributed by B.A. Seaby. Very 
fine.

$120

Very important and out-of-print. 

1202 
Noe, Sydney P., with additions and corrections by Ann 
Johnston, The Coinage of Metapontum pts. 1 and 2 (NN 
& M No.32 and 47), American Numismatic Society, New 
York, 1984, 120 + ix pp, 44 plate a“s; Johnston, Ann, 
The Coinage of Metapontum Part 3, (NN & M no.164), 
American Numismatic Society, New York, 1990, xi + 102 
pp, 21 plates. As new. (2)

$120

The standard work on Metapontum from its beginnings in the sixth century 
B.C. to c.335 B.C., updated by Johnston and with additional comments 
and concordance by Johnston with all published specimens of the dies used 
referenced. The second volume is the standard work on this later period of 
Metapontum and part 3 covers this period c.335-280 B.C. It identifies all 
the known dies used for the coinage. 
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1203 
North, J.J., Boon, G.C., Preston-Morley, P. J., Kent, J.P.C., 
Sylloge of coins of the British Isles [33]; The John G. 
Brooker collection. Coins of Charles I (1625-1649) 1984, 
London, Spink, lxix pp, (chiefly ill.) 130 plates, with text; 
25 cm; Dolley, Reginald Hugh Michael, Anglo-Saxon coins, 
studies presented to F. M. Stenton on the occasion of his 
80th birthday, 17 May 1960; 1961, Methuen, London, xv 
+ 296pp, 16 plates, maps, tables, some pages inadvently 
inverted, 25 cm. Fine - very fine. (2)  

$80

1204 
Numismatic books, an interesting accumulation including 
Numismatic Chronicle 1975; Doty, Money of the world; 
Porteous, Coins; Hobson, Historic Gold Coins of the World; 
Liang, Coins and Archaeology; Chamberlain Numismatics, 
Teach yourself guide; Brown, Coin Collecting; Linecar, 
Beginners guide to Coin Collecting; an accumulation of 
reprints, offprints, photocopies of articles on Medieval, 
Turkish and related subjects; Spink, Numismatic Circulars 
c.1970-80 (most 1973-74); auction catalogues including 
Noble Sale at Glendinings December 1975; Bonhams no.1 
May 1980; Myers Sale 1, November 1971, Sotheby’s, 
September 1988; Finarte, December 1990. Mostly fine. 
(lot)

$100

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1205 
Paolucci, Raffaele. Le monete dei dogi di Venezia = The 
Coinage of the Doges of Venice, c.1990, 185pp, illustrated 
throughout, 31 cm.; Divo, Jean-Paul. Modern Greek coins 
1828-1968, 1969, 100pp, illustrated throughout; Gwo-Ming, 
Tak-Wo and Gi-Mao, Illustrated Catalogue of Sinkiang Gold 
and Silver Coins, xxiii + 237pp, nd. c.1980; Welter, Gerhard. 
Cleaning and preservation of coins and medals. Paper money 
restoration and preservation / by James J. Curto, 1976, ix 
+ 117pp; Friedberg, Robert, Gold Coins of the World, 1st 
edn, 1958, 384pp Mostly very fine. (5)

$80

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1206 
Plant, Richard. Greek coin types and their identification, 
Seaby, London, 1979, 344pp, 2748 coin types illustrated; 
Carson, R.A.G., Coins of Greece and Rome, Radius Books, 
1970, 189pp + 20pp, 25 plates; Anthony, John, Collecting 
Greek Coins, Longman, London, 1983, 301pp, 532 coin 
illiustrations; Seltman, Charles, A Book of Greek Coins, 
1952, 31pp, 48 plates. Mostly very fine. (4) 

$80

1207 
Price, M.J. (General Editor), Coins, An Illustrated Survey 
650 B.C. to the Present Day, New York, 1980, 320pp, 1509 
illustrations throughout text. With slip case and dust jacket, 
as new. (4)

$120

1208 
The History of United States Coinage as Illustrated by the 
Garrett Collection, Q.David Bowers, Bowers and Ruddy 
Galleries, Inc., 1979; the Garrett Collection Sales I, II, III 
and IV, 1979; The Henry H. Clifford Collection: Coins of 
the American West, Public Auction Sale, 1982. (6 vols)

$200

1209 
(Thompson), Greek Numismatics and Archaeology, Essays 
in Honor of Margaret Thompson; ed. Otto Morkholm and 
Nancy M. Waggoner, Wetteren Belgium, 1979, 326 + xix 
pp, 41 plates. As new.

$180

A series of 31 papers on Ancient Greek coins, including Bloesch, Aegeae 
Tetradrachms; Cahn, “Olynthus” and Syracuse; Holloway, Bronze coinage of 
Agathocles; Hurter, Tissaphernes-Fund; Jenkins, Tarentine footnote; Kleiner, 
Late Cistophori of Apameia; Kraay, Isparta hoard; Kroll, Athens and Eleusis 
bronze coins; Metcalf, Roman Alexandria; Mildenberg, Yehud Coinage; 
Morkholm, Portrait Coinage of Ptolemy V; Nicolet-Pierre, Monnaies of 
Satrapes D’Egypte; M.C-Oeconomides, 1970 Myrina Hoard (Aegina); 
Troxell, Winged Carians; Waggoner, Tetradrachms from Babylon; Zervos, 
Alexander the Great; etc.

1210 
Tourneur, Victor, Cabinet des Medailles, Catalogue des 
Medailles du Royaume de Belgique. Bruxelles, Dupriez, 
1911, 254pp front., illustrated, 34 pls., 28 cm; Jones, 
Mark, British Museum, Department of Coins and Medals. 
A Catalogue of the French medals in the British Museum, 
vol.1, 1402-1610, 282pp, illustrated throughout, 1982, 
signed copy (August 1983). First with modern binding and 
very fine, second as new. (2)

$100

1211 
Troxell, Hyla A., Studies in the Macedonian Coinage of 
Alexander the Great; Numismatic Studies no.21, American 
Numismatic Society, New York, 1997, 161pp, 31 plates; 
Thompson, Margaret, Alexander’s Drachm Mints II: 
Lampsacus and Abydus, American Numismatic Society 
(Numismatic Studies No.19), New York, 1991, 77pp, 34 
plates. Hard cover, new condition for both volumes. (2).

$80

The first an extensive survey of Alexander the Great’s coinage adding to the 
work of Martin Price. Part I re-examines the silver coinage from Amphipolis 
c.332-310 B.C., part II Alexander’s lifetime gold coinage. A most important 
addition to the literature of this ruler. The second book is the standard work 
on this coinage from the mints, a listing of all known published examples of 
the coinage of Alexander the Great from Lampsacus and Abydus.

1212 
(Turkey), assorted numismatic publications on mostly 
Ottaman or late medieval coins, includes older set of 
publications, nos.1-8 and 10, 1966-1985; Kirkman & Diler, 
Coinage of Alaiye, 1981; Coskun, Catalogue of Turkish 
Republican Coins; The Mongols of Persia and their Gold 
Coins, Istanbul, 1973; Arab-sasanian Coins, 1975 (2, pts 
I, II); Sultan, The Ever Victorious, 1971; Bayatli, Sikkeler 
(Greek Coins in Turkish); Ereel, Nadir Birkac Sikke, 1970; 
Artuk, Kanuni Sultan Suleyman Adina Basilan Sikkeler, 
1972; Coskun and Fisekcioglu, Republic of Turkey Coins 
Catalogue, 1977; Regional Cultural Institute Journal 1972; 
others (2). Mostly fine, some better. (23) 

$100

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1213 
Quiggin, A. Hingston. A Survey of Primitive Money - The 
Beginnings of Currency, introduction by A.C. Haddon, 1970 
reprint, 344pp, 32 plates, 3 maps; Einzig, Paul., Primitive 
Money, In its Ethnological, Historical and Economic Aspects, 
2nd (revised and enlarged) edn. Glasgow, 1966, xvii + 557pp 
Very fine and very scarce. (2)

$100

The two standard works on primitive coinage.
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1214 
Rackus, Alexander M., Cyclopedia of Lithuanian 
Numismatics, vol. I, Primitive Money in Prehistoric Times, 
Chicago, 1965, 344pp, illustrated throughout; Petit, Rafael. 
Nuestras monedas, las cecas Valencianas, 1981, 285pp, 
illustrated throughout, with dust jacket. Very fine; as new. 
(2)

$100

1215 
(Riche), Monnaies Romaines, Premiere Partie, Riche 
Collection, auction sale by Rodolfo Ratto, Lugano, 12 
May 1925 and following days, 159pp, 38 plates, 1854 lots; 
Deuxieme Partie, similar Riche Collection, Lugano 7 June 
1926 and following days, 111pp, 39-66 plates, lots 1855-
3033. Fine, cover wear on first volume, rare and important. 
(2)

$250

Ex E.T. Newell Library with sticker at end of second volume. A most 
important Roman and Byzantine Collection, rarely seen.

1216 
(Roman & Byzantine), selection of historical books relating 
to Roman and Byzantine history, titles include Norwich, 
Byzantium, The Early Centuries; Norwich, Byzantium, The 
Decline and fall; Browning, The Byzantine Empire; Diehl, 
Byzantium Greatness and Decline; Mathew, Byzantine 
Aesthetics; Norwich, Byzantium The Apogee; Yourcenar, 
Memoirs of Hadrian; Burckhardt, The Age of Constantine 
the Great; Rice, Byzantine Art; Rice, Art in the Byzantine 
Era; Runciman, Byzantine Civilization; Runciman, Byzantine 
Style and Civilization; Bellingham, Greek Mythology; 
imperial Rome; Classical Greece; The Alexiad of Anna 
Commena; Lamb, Theodora and the Emperor; Questions 
of Authenticity among the Arts of Byzantium. Several as 
paperback, otherwise fine - very fine. (18)

$100

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1217 
Roman Imperial Coinage, vol.I (1968 reprint), vol.III (1989 
reprint), vol.IV (1993 reprint in one volume), vol.VII (1972 
reprint), vol.IX (1988 reprint), general editors Mattingly, 
Sydenham, Carson, Sutherland and Bruun. Incomplete in 
green cloth of issue. Fine. (5 vols.)

$250

1218 
Schembri, Canon H. Calleja, Coins and Medals of The 
Knights, Spink & Son, 1966, London, 262pp, 33 plates. 
Very fine. 

$80

1219 
Schembri, Canon H. Calleja, Coins and Medals of The 
Knights, Spink & Son, 1966, London, 262pp, 33 plates. As 
new, hard bound and scarce.

$80

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork and Katen Numismatic Libraries.

1220 
Schembri, Canon H. Calleja, Coins and Medals of The 
Knights, Spink & Son, 1966, London, 262pp, 33 plates; 
Restelli, Felice and Sammut, Joseph C., The coinage of the 
Knights of Malta, in 2 vols., 1977, 219pp, 105 plates. Very 
fine. (2) 

$120

1221 
Schjoth, The Currency of the Far-East (Chinese currency), 
The Schjoth Collection at the Numismatic Cabinet of the 
University of Oslo, Norway, London and Oslo, original 1929 
edition, 88pp, 132pls; Lockhart, James Haldane Stewart, 
Sir, The Stewart Lockhart Collection of Chinese Copper 
Coins, Shanghai, Kelly & Walsh, Limited, 1915, Royal 
Asiatic Society, North China Branch. Extra vol. no. 1, 2 + 
l + xv + 36pp, 174 plates of illustrations, 31 1/2 cm.; Ting, 
Fu-Pao. Quan Zhi Ching Hua Lu = (A Catalog of Ancient 
Chinese Coins), reprint of 1936 edition (c.1980), 240 plates 
(in Chinese); Wang, Y-ch’an. Early Chinese Coinage, 1951, 
Numismatic Notes and Monographs, no. 122, viii + 254pp, 
55 plates, maps, 23 cm. Mostly fine, several scarce. (4)

$120

Schjoth is one of the Standard English reference on Chinese coinage, profusely 
illustrated throughout with several thousand illustrations and often used as 
the reference for Chinese cash coins, Lockhart is another similar reference 
in English on these cash coins. Ting Fu Pao is the most widely recognised 
work on cash coins however this is only available in Chinese. 

1222 
Seaby, H.A., Roman Silver Coins, vol. I 1978 edn., 166pp 
; vol.II Tiberius - Commodus, London, 1979, 253pp, 
illustrated throughout; vol.III, Pertinax to Balbinus & 
Pupienus, 1982 edn.; vol.IV, Gordian III to Postumus, 
London, 1982 ed. Very fine. (4)

$100

1223 
Seabys Coin and Medal Bulletin 1966-1980, complete. The 
Celator 1997-1998. (17 issues). (32) 

$120

1224 
Senturk, Sennur, Power of Gold, Golds of Power, Yapi Kredi 
Gold Coin Collection, Exhibition catalogue, September 
2004-February 2005 at Yapi Kredi Museum, 416pp, 
illustrated in colour throughout; Coins of the Timurids’ 
Dynasty, Tashkent, 1996, 140pp, illustrated throughout 
in colour, coins include those of the National Museum, 
Uzbekistan; Yapi Kredi Coin Collection Exhibition, vols. 
1-4, 1 - Power and Skill The Two Faces of a Coin; 2 - A 
Rainbow Linking East and West, coins of the Seljuks; 3 - 
The Wind Blowing from Asia to Anatolia, an exhibition of 
Beylik Period Coins; 4 - Heads and Tails, the two faces of 
Sovereignty. Very fine. (6)

$100

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1225 
Severin, H.M., Gold and Platinum Coinage of Imperial 
Russia from 1701-1911, 1958, 77pp, 17 plates; Harris, 
Robert P., A Guidebook of Russian Coins, 1974 2nd. edn., 
160pp, Sotnikova, M. P., Spasski, I.G., Russian coins of 
the X-XI centuries A.D. Recent research and a corpus in 
commemoration of the millenary of the earliest Russian 
coinage, 1982 (BAR Ser 136), 297pp, 27 plates; Paatela, 
Hannu., Czarist Russian Paper Money, 1769-1917, 1980, 
Helsinki, 160pp, illustrated throughout. Fine - very fine. 
(4) 

$100
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1226 
Simonetti, Luigi. Manuale di numismatica italiana 
medioevale e moderna. Dalla caduta dell’impero romano alla 
rivoluzione francese. Florence, 1965, 625pp vol. I, Part I, 
Acaia - Avisan; Mostra di Monete Sabaude, del Museo Civico 
di Torino Collezione Ettore Mentore Pozzi, Palazzo Madama, 
29 Maggio-13 Giugno 1954, Circolo Numismatico Torinese, 
111pp illustrated throughout; Potter, W.J.W., The Coinage 
of Milan, Spink, 1958, pp3 - 20; Kelpsh, A.E., Silver Dollars 
of Tuscany During the rule of the House of Medici, 1946, 
19pp, illustrated throughout; Cagiati, Memmo, Manuale 
per il raccoglitore di monete del Regno d’Italia, Napoli, 
1918, 119pp, illustrated throughout, signed author copy 
to C.G.Dattari; Il Gazzettino Numismatico, October 1977, 
no.5. Mostly very fine, several rare. (6)

$100

1227 
Smith, Ward D. and Matravers, Brian, Chinese Banknotes, 
1970, 225pp, illustrated throughout; Mao, King-On, History 
of paper currency as issued by the People’s Republic of China 
from 1921-1965, 1972, 296pp, illustrated throughout; Mao, 
King-On, History of Chinese paper currency, vol. II, illustrated 
catalogue of bank notes issued by occidental banks in China 
from 1845-1973 A.D., 1977, 550pp, illustrated throughout; 
Ting, S. P. Mrs., A brief illustrated history of Chinese military 
notes and bonds, 1982, 438 + 25pp, illustrated in colour 
throughout; Gillilland, Cora Lee C., The Stone Money of 
Yap, a Numismatic Survey, Smithsonian, Washington, 1975, 
75pp, illustrated throughout; Seaby, Roman Silver Coins, vol. 
I, 1978 ed., 166pp; Cardinale Hyginus Eugene, Orders of 
Knighthood Awards and the Holy See, Van Duren, Gerrards 
Cross, 1983, 332.pp, illustrated throughout, including 16 
colour plates. Fine - very fine. (7)  

$120

1228 
Spada, Antonio. Onori e glorie : Francia, Russia, Austria, 
320pp illustrated in colour throughout; 32 cm. 1983; Spada, 
Antonio. Onori e glorie : Regno d’Italia e Antichi Stati 
Italiani. 243pp,  illustrated in colour throughout, 32cm. 
1977; Spada, Antonio. Onori e glorie : Sovrano Militare 
Ordine di Malta, Spagna, Gran Bretagna, Portogallo, 
Brasile, 276pp,  illustrated in colour throughout, 1980. As 
new. (3) 

$600

Issued in three slipcases. Nos. 382, 248 and 266 respectively of a total 1000 
numbered and signed copies. Italian text with English translation

1229 
Spassky, I., Medals and Coins of the Age of Peter the Great, 
Leningrad 1974; Numismatika, Latvian Numismatics, Riga 
1968. Two volumes with illustrations throughout.

$100

1230 
Stevenson, Seth W., A Dictionary of Roman Coins, London, 
1964, 929pp; Carson, Hill & Kent, Late Roman Bronze 
Coinage, 1965, 114pp; Sear, Roman Coins, 1970 edn., 
376pp, 12 plates; Mattingly, Roman Coins 1967 ed., 305pp, 
64 plates; Roman Silver Coins, vol.1, 1967 ed.; Jacob, Coins 
and Christianity; other minor publications (5). Mostly fine. 
(11)

$100

Ex Libris Ruth Pope.

1231 
Stewart, Ian Halley, The Scottish Coinage, Spink, London, 
1955, xi + 181pp, 21 plates; Mack, Commander R.P., 
The Coinage of Ancient Britain, Spink, London, 1953, x 
+ 151pp, 29 plates; Metcalf, D.M., Coinage in Medieval 
Scotland (1100-1600), (BAR Archaeological Reports 45), 
1977, viii + 198pp; Mays, Melinda (ed.), Celtic Coinage: 
Britain and Beyond, 11th Oxford Symposium on Coinage 
and Monetary History, (BAR British series 222), 1992, xvi 
+ 302pp, 12 plates; Seaby & Purvery, Standard Catalogue of 
British Coins, vol. 2, Coins of Scotland Ireland & the Islands, 
Seaby, London, 1984, 222 pp, illustrated throughout. Fine 
or better. (5)

$100

1232 
(Sutherland, Humphrey), Essays Presented to Humphrey 
Sutherland, Scripta Nummaria Romana ed. R.A.G. Carson 
& Colin M. Kraay, Londoin, Spink, 1978, iii + 250pp, 24 
plates; Troxell, Hyla A., The Coinage of the Lycian League, 
(NN & M No.162), American Numismatic Society, New 
York, 1982, xvii + 255pp, 44 plates; Thompson, Margaret, 
Alexander’s Drachm Mints I: Sardes and Miletus, American 
Numismatic Society (Numismatic Studies No.16), New 
York, 1983, 98pp, 38 plates; Holloway, R. Ross and Jenkins, 
Kenneth., Terina, Ex Antiquitate Nummi, 1983, Bellinzona, 
71pp, including 24 plates. Very fine. (4)

$100

1233 
Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum, Denmark, the Royal 
Collection of Coins and Medals, Danish National Museum, 
Copenhagen, Italy & Sicily Greek coins, 1981 reprint of the 
original 5 parts (1941-2), 92pp, 60 plates, West Milford, 
New Jersey. As new.

$200

1234 
Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum, Denmark, the Royal 
Collection of Coins and Medals, Danish National Museum, 
Copenhagen, Thrace & Macedonia Greek coins, 1982 
reprint of the original 5 parts (1942-3), 68pp, 60 plates, 
West Milford, New Jersey. As new. 

$200

The Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum (SNG Cop), is the largest and most 
complete of all the SNG’s and the one always initally consulted to provide a 
reference to a Greek coin. There are 2604 coins in the collection and every 
coin is described and illustrated in this volume.

1235 
Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum, Denmark, the Royal 
Collection of Coins and Medals, Danish National Museum, 
Copenhagen, Thrace & Macedonia Greek coins, 1982 
reprint of the original 5 parts (1942-3), 68pp, 60 plates, 
West Milford, New Jersey. As new.

$200

1236 
Sylloge Nummorum Graecorum, Denmark, the Royal 
Collection of Coins and Medals, Danish National Museum, 
Copenhagen, Cyprus to India, Greek coins, 1982 reprint 
of the original 6 parts (1956-1965), 81pp, 67 plates, West 
Milford, New Jersey. As new. 

$200

See note above. Every coin in the collection is described and illustrated and 
in this volume there are 2410 coins.



82

1237 
Various works mostly on Australia (10), Britain (2) general 
and world (5). Mixed condition. (20)

$60

1238 
Various works on ancients, Chinese and world, including 
Buttrey et al on Sardis, Vecchi Italian Aes Grave; Sear, Byzantine 
Coins & Their Values, London 1974; Boardman, Archaic 
Greek Gems, Evanston, 1968; Vissering Chinese Currency, 
1877; The China Journal, 1939; Scott Counterfeiting in 
Colonial America, New York 1957. Mixed condition. (9) 

$100

1239 
Vice, David, The Coinage of British West Africa & St.Helena 
1684-1958, Format, 1983, 237pp, illustrated throughout; 
Davenport, German Talers, 1500-1600, 1979; Durst & 
Durst, World Silver Coin Value Guide, 1980; similar World 
Gold Coin Value Guide, 1980; Davenport, european Crowns, 
1700-1800, 1964; Beresiner, A Collector’s Guide to Paper 
Money, 1977. Fine. (5)

$50

1240 
Vissering, Willem. On Chinese currency, Coin and Paper 
Money, 1877, Brill, Leiden, 219 + fold out, illustrated 
throughout; Glathe, Barry, The Origin and development of 
Chinese Money, China Journal Pub. Co., Shanghai, 1939, 
48pp, about 25 plates; Chalfant, Rev. Frank H., Ancient 
Chinese Coinage, Leslie, Shanghai, 1913, 21pp, plates with 
additional hand written notes; Watson, John G. Common 
Chinese Coins, London, Spink, 1924, 26pp, with profuse 
illustrations; Money of China, Norwegian Numismatic Club, 
1940-1942, various relevant pages extracted into folder; 
Raeburn, D., Chinese Soviet Coins, 1937 (reprinted from 
The China Journal, 1937 No.2) 6pp, 4 plates; Woodward, 
A.M. Tracey, The Coins of Shanghai, 1937 (Reprint from 
The China Journal 1937 No.3) 15pp, 4 plates; Transactions 
of the Korea Branch of Royal Asiatic Society, includes Starr, 
frederick, Corean Coin Charms and Amulets, 78pp, 14 
plates, 1917; Lee Chin Lin, A Complete Collection of Dragon 
Half-Dollar Silver Coins of Chinese Empire, 1980, 174pp, 
plates etc.; Halle, W. von, Silver Coin of China and the 
Colony of Hong Kong, Asiatic Num. society, 24th November 
1966, (Glendining & Co); Uncertain, Toyo Kosen Kakatu 
Purai) c.1980, 196 plates on Chinese and Japanese coins. 
Very good - fine, some scarce. (12)

$150

1241 
West, Allen B., Fifth and Fourth Century Gold Coins from the 
Thracian Coast, (NN & M No.40), American Numismatic 
Society, New York, 1929, 183pp, 16 plates. Fine, scarce 
and important.

$80

The standard work on this coinage listing and describing every known piece 
at the time of publication. It is important for the detailed treatment by dies 
on the silver coinage of Maroneia, struck to 300 B.C.

1242 
Williams, Roderick T., Silver Coinage of the Phokians, Royal 
Numismatic Society Special Publication Number 7, London, 
1972, 138pp, 16 plates, with dustjacket. As new, very fine, 
scarce and useful. 

$50

An important die study of the ancient Greek coins coming from Phokia to 
the 4th century B.C. 

1243 
Woodward, A. M. Tracey. The minted ten-cash coins of 
China, Paris, Geuthner, 1936, 151pp, 38 plates, 25 cm. 
Very fine and rare.

$150

A reprint and the bound original edition of 1935 from the articles entitled 
“Notes on the provincial minted coins of China” published in China Journal, 
1926-1935. Articles I-XIII, bound in one volume. Only 95 copies printed of 
this first edition. This volume acquired from London in 1980 for £175. 


